
Autonomous smoke detector · Czujnik dymu autonomiczny · Autonomní detektor kouře · Autonómny detektor dymu · 
Autonominis dūmų detektorius · Autonomais dūmu detektors · Autonoomne suitsuandur · Autonomer Rauchmelder · 
Autonóm füstérzékelő · Detector de fum autonom · Avtonomni detektor dima · Автономен детектор за дим · Autonomni 
detektor dima · Автономний датчик диму · Αυτόνομος ανιχνευτής καπνού · კვამლის ავტონომიური დეტექტორი

DSA002 SMOKESENSORSENSOR

1x9V
smoke

POWER SUPPLY
1 x 9 V (6F22 / 6LR61)

VOLUME
> 85 dB (3 m)

POWER-ALARM
indicator

TEST | HUSH
button

SMOKE
detection

IP20

SENSOR LIFETIME
10 years

30 cm

50 
cm

200
 cm



Smoke sensor

2

Safety instructions� EN
1. 	User’s manual is a part of the product and it should be stored with the device. 2. Before use read the user’s manual and check 
the technical specification of the device and strictly obey it. 3. Operating the unit contrary to the instruction manual and its 
purpose may cause damage to the unit, fire, electric shock or other hazards to the user. 4. The manufacturer is not liable for 
any damages to persons or property caused by improper use, contrary to its intended purpose, the technical specifications or 
the user’s manual. 5. Before use check if the device or any of its components is not damaged. Do not use damaged product. 	
6. 	Do not open, disassemble or modify the device. All repairs may only be made by an authorized service center. 7. The device is 
intended for indoor and outdoor use. The degree of protection of the device is IP20. 8. The device should be protected against: 
dropping and shaking ∙ high and low temperatures ∙ direct sunlight ∙ chemicals and other factors that could affect the device 
and its operation. 9. The device should be cleaned with a dry and soft cloth. Do not use abrasive powders, alcohol, solvents, 
or other strong detergents. 10. Product is not a toy. The device and packaging must be kept out of the reach of children and 
animals. 11. Do not paint the sensor housing. 12. Regularly clean the housing and openings in the sensor from dust and dirt.

Application 
The device is a standalone smoke detector, compliant with the EN 14604 standard. The detector operates independen-
tly, has a built-in alarm siren, and does not require connection to a fire alarm control panel or permanent installation. It is 
battery-powered. The product is intended for home, office, and similar use. The sensor is used to continuously monitor the 
presence of visible smoke and temperature increases in living spaces. The sensor does not prevent the formation of carbon 
monoxide and is not a replacement for regular inspections of heating and ventilation systems. Never ignore a smoke alarm!     
Technical specification 
Photo-optical sensor · Optical and sound signaling · TEST/HUSH button - checking the correctness of the sensor · Low battery 
signaling · Power supply: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (included) · Volume: > 85 dB (at a distance of 3 m) · Current consumption: 
< 12 6A (standby), < 20 mA (alarm) · Operating conditions (temperature, humidity): -10ºC ~ + 40ºC, 0-95% · Compliance 
with the EN 14604:2005 + AC:2008 standard · Sensor life: 10 years · Protection class: IP20
Device assembly 
The device should be installed by a competent person. Incorrect installation may prevent the device from working properly. 
Make sure that the sensor alarm signal can be heard clearly in all sleeping rooms. 
Recommended installation locations: 

	 •	The device should be installed in a place leading to the exit from the building or apartment, etc. (e.g. in the hall, hallway). 
It is recommended to place one sensor in each room, especially in bedrooms and corridors (except for the bathroom, bo-
iler room, etc.). In a multi-storey house, it is recommended to install a detector on each floor. The sensor should be instal-
led on the ceiling, as close to the center of the room as possible. The detector should be placed at least 0.5 m from walls 
or other objects (lighting). The sensor should be mounted max. 60 cm from the highest point (in the case of installation 
on sloping ceilings) or max. 30 cm (in the case of installation on coffered ceilings).

Places where you SHOULD NOT install your detector: 
	 •	Less than 150 cm from sources of heat or steam, radiators, fans. 
	 • 	In locations exposed to direct sunlight, extreme cold, moisture or sudden changes in temperature. 
	 • 	In locations subject to vibration, shock, excessive pressure, impact, dust, high temperature or moisture. 
	 • 	In confined spaces (e.g. in, under a cabinet, in boxes). 
	 • 	Behind curtains, furniture, newspapers or other objects that may cover the appliance or ventilation openings. 
	 • 	Near vents, flues, chimneys, exhaust fans or any openings with forced/unforced ventilation. 
	 • 	Near ceiling fans, doors, windows or areas directly exposed to the weather. 
	 • 	In areas with large insect populations. 
	 • 	Less than 300 mm from a light fitting. 
	 • 	Where the device could be easily damaged or accidentally switched off/taken away. 
	 • 	Near paints, thinners, solvent vapours, adhesives, hairsprays, aftershaves, perfumes, some cleaning agents or air freshe-

ners. Do not use aerosols near the sensor. 
	 • 	Where inspection or maintenance would be difficult.  

Installation 
1. 	Remove the rear cover of the sensor, place it on the wall at the chosen installation location and mark the hole locations with 
a pencil. 2. Make holes in the wall at the marked locations. 3. Insert two plastic expansion bolts into the holes. Secure the 
mounting plate to the wall by screwing in the screws.  4. Install batteries into the sensor and test the sensor. If the test result 
is normal, slide the sensor onto the wall-mounted housing. If both batteries are not inserted correctly, the sensor cannot be 
mounted on the mounting plate. 5. It is recommended to use alkaline batteries. Do not use rechargeable batteries (ac-
cumulators). Used batteries should be disposed of as hazardous waste in specially marked containers or taken to a 
selective collection point. Do not throw batteries into the trash. Do not use new and used batteries at the same time. 

Troubleshooting

Symptoms Cause Service 
No sensor response after 
pressing the TEST/HUSH 
button 

Improper battery installation. Install the battery correctly according 
to the polarity. 

Low battery warning The sensor emits an audible signal at least. Need to replace the battery. 

Silence the alarm 

When the detector is in alarm state, press and hold 
the TEST/HUSH button to enter the alarm mute 
mode. The alarm mute state is the same as the alarm 
state except that the buzzer does not sound for a whi-
le. The alarm indicator continues to flash. The alarm 
mute state lasts less than 10 minutes. 

Indicates alarm condition without audible 
signal, only when smoke is not detectable. 

Sensor test 
Press the TEST/HUSH button. POWER/ALARM 
indicator. If the detector is working properly, one 
alarm cycle will sound and the POWER/ALARM 
indicator will flash.  

Manually test the sensor for proper opera-
tion. Recommended action once a week and 
after each battery change. 

Warunki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa� PL
1. Instrukcja obsługi jest integralną częścią produktu i należy ją przechowywać wraz z urządzeniem. 2. Przed rozpoczęciem 
korzystania z urządzenia należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi oraz specyfikacją techniczną urządzenia oraz bezwzględnie 
jej przestrzegać. 3. Użytkowanie urządzenia niezgodnie z instrukcją obsługi oraz jego przeznaczeniem może spowodować usz-
kodzenie urządzenia, pożar, porażenie prądem lub inne niebezpieczeństwa dla użytkownika. 4. Producent nie ponosi odpowied-
zialności za uszkodzenia mienia lub ciała mogące powstać w wyniku użytkowania urządzenia niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem, 
specyfikacją techniczną oraz instrukcją obsługi. 5. Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania urządzenia należy sprawdzić czy urządzenie 
lub jakikolwiek jego element nie są uszkodzone. Nie należy używać uszkodzonego urządzenia. 6. Nie należy otwierać, rozkrę-
cać lub modyfikować urządzenia. Wszelkich napraw może dokonywać jedynie autoryzowany punkt serwisowy. 7. Urządzenie 
przeznaczone jest do użytku wyłącznie wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Stopień ochrony urządzenia wynosi IP20. 8. Urządzenie należy chronić 
przed: upuszczeniem i wstrząsem ∙ wysokimi i niskimi temperaturami ∙ bezpośrednim promieniowaniem słonecznym ∙ działani-
em substancji chemicznych oraz innymi czynnikami mogącymi negatywnie wpłynąć na urządzenie oraz jego funkcjonowanie. 
9. Urządzenie należy czyścić suchą i miękką szmatką. Do czyszczenia nie należy stosować proszków do szorowania, alkoholu, 
rozpuszczalników lub innych silnych detergentów. 10. Produkt nie jest zabawką. Urządzenie i opakowanie należy przechowywać 
w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i zwierząt. 11. Nie należy malować obudowy czujnika. 12. Należy regularnie czyścić z pyłu 
i kurzu obudowę i otwory w czujniku.

Zastosowanie 
Urządzenie jest czujnikiem dymu autonomicznym, zgodnym z normą EN 14604. Czujnik działa samodzielnie, posiada wbudo-
waną syrenę alarmową i nie wymaga podłączenia do centrali sygnalizacji pożarowej ani do instalacji stałej. Zasilanie bateryj-
ne. Produkt przeznaczony jest do użytku domowego, biurowego i podobnego.
Czujnik służy do ciągłego monitorowania obecności widzialnego dymu oraz wzrostu temperatury w pomieszczeniach miesz-
kalnych. Czujnik nie zapobiega powstawaniu tlenku węgla ani nie jest zamiennikiem dla regularnych przeglądów instalacji 
grzewczych i wentylacyjnych. Nigdy nie ignoruj alarmu czujnika dymu!     

Specyfikacja techniczna 
Sensor fotooptyczny · Sygnalizacja optyczna i dźwiękowa · Przycisk TEST/HUSH – sprawdzanie poprawności czujnika · Sygna-
lizacja wyczerpanych baterii · Zasilanie: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (w zestawie) · Głośność: > 85 dB (w odległości 3 m) · Pobór 
prądu: < 12 6A (czuwanie), < 20 mA (alarm) · Warunki pracy (temperatura, wilgotność): -10ºC ~+40ºC, 0-95% · Zgodność 
z normą EN 14604:2005+AC:2008 · Żywotność czujnika: 10 lat · Stopień ochrony: IP20
Montaż urządzenia 
Instalacja urządzenia powinna być wykonana przez kompetentną osobę. Nieprawidłowa instalacja może uniemożliwić wła-
ściwą pracę urządzenia. Należy upewnić się, że sygnał alarmowy czujnika będzie dobrze słyszalny we wszystkich pomiesz-
czeniach sypialnych. 
Zalecane miejsca instalacji: 

	 •	Urządzenie powinno być instalowane w miejscu prowadzącym do wyjścia z budynku lub mieszkania itp. (np. w holu, przed-
pokoju). Zaleca się umieszczenie jednego czujnika w każdym z pomieszczeń, zwłaszcza w sypialniach oraz na korytarzach 
(z wyjątkiem łazienki, kotłowni itp.). W domu wielokondygnacyjnym zaleca się montaż detektora na każdym piętrze. 
Czujnik powinien być zainstalowany na suficie, możliwie jak najbliżej środka pomieszczenia. Detektor należy umieścić 
min. 0,5 m od ścian lub innych obiektów (oświetlenia). Czujnik należy zamocować max. 60 cm od najwyższego punktu (w 
przypadku montażu na pochylonych sufitach) lub max. 30 cm ( w przypadku montaźu na sufitach kasetonowych).

Miejsca, w których NIE NALEŻY instalować detektora: 
	 •	W odległości mniejszej niż 150 cm od źródeł ciepła lub pary, kaloryferów, wentylatorów. 
	 •	W miejscach narażonych na bezpośrednie światło słoneczne, ekstremalne zimno, wilgoć lub nagłe zmiany temperatury. 
	 •	W miejscach narażonych na wibracje i wstrząsy, nadmierne ciśnienie, uderzenia, kurz, wysoką temperaturę lub wilgoć. 
	 •	W przestrzeniach zamkniętych (np. w szafce, pod nią, w skrzynkach). 
	 •	Za zasłonami, meblami, gazetami lub innymi przedmiotami, które mogą zakrywać urządzenie lub otwory wentylacyjne. 
	 •	W pobliżu otworów wentylacyjnych, kanałów spalin, kominów, wentylatorów wyciągowych lub jakichkolwiek włazów 

z wymuszoną/niewymuszoną wentylacją. 
	 •	W pobliżu wentylatorów sufitowych, drzwi, okien lub obszarów bezpośrednio narażonych na działanie warunków atmos-

ferycznych. 
	 •	W obszarach występowania dużych populacji owadów. 
	 •	W odległości mniejszej niż 300 mm od oprawy oświetleniowej. 
	 •	W miejscach, gdzie łatwo byłoby urządzenie uszkodzić lub przypadkowo wyłączyć/zabrać. 
	 •	Blisko farb, rozcieńczalników, par rozpuszczalników, klejów, sprejów do włosów, wód po goleniu, perfum, niektórych środ-

ków czyszczących lub odświeżaczy powietrza. Nie stosuj aerozoli w pobliżu czujnika. 
	 •	W miejscach, w których sprawdzenie lub konserwacja byłyby trudne.  

Instalacja 
1. 	Zdejmij tylną obudowę czujnika, przyłóż ją do ściany w wybranym miejscu instalacji oraz oznacz miejsca otworów ołówkiem.  
2. Wykonaj otwory w ścianie w zaznaczonych miejscach. 3. Włóż dwa plastikowe kołki rozporowe w otwory. Przymocuj płytę 
montażową do ściany, wkręcając wkręty.  4. Zainstaluj baterie w czujniku i wykonaj test czujnika. Jeśli wynik testu jest normal-
ny, nasuń czujnik na zamocowaną na ścianie obudowę. Jeżeli obydwie baterie nie zostaną prawidłowo włożone, nie ma możli-
wości założenia czujnika na płytce montażowej. 5. Zaleca się stosowanie baterii alkalicznych. Nie należy stosować baterii 
ładowalnych (akumulatorów). Zużyte baterie jako odpad niebezpieczny należy wyrzucić do specjalnie oznaczonych 
pojemników lub przekazać do punktu selektywnej zbiórki. Nie wolno wyrzucać baterii do kosza na śmieci. Nie należy 
stosować jednocześnie baterii nowych i używanych. 

Rozwiązywanie problemów

Objawy Przyczyna Obsługa 
Brak reakcji czujnika po 
naciśnięciu przycisku 
TEST/HUSH 

Niewłaściwe zainstalowanie baterii. Zainstaluj poprawnie baterię zgodnie z 
polaryzacją. 

Ostrzeżenie o niskim poziomie 
naładowania baterii 

Czujnik wydaje sygnał dźwiękowy co najmniej  
1 raz na minutę. Konieczność wymiany baterii. 

Wyciszenie alarmu 

Gdy detektor jest w stanie alarmu, naciśnij i przy-
trzymaj przycisk TEST,/HUSH aby włączyć tryb 
wyciszenia alarmu. Stan wyciszenia alarmu jest taki 
sam jak stan alarmu, z tą różnicą, że brzęczyk nie 
wydaje sygnału dźwiękowego przez chwilę. Wskaźnik 
alarmu nadal miga. Stan wyciszenia alarmu trwa 
krócej niż 10 minut. 

Wskazuje stan alarmu bez sygnału dźwię-
kowego, tylko wtedy, gdy dym nie jest 
wykrywalny. 

Test czujnika 
Naciśnij przycisk TEST/HUSH. Wskaźnik POWER/
ALARM. Jeśli detektor działa prawidłowo, zostanie 
uruchomiony jeden cykl alarmu a wskaźnik POWER/
ALARM zamruga.  

Ręczne testowanie poprawności działania 
czujnika. Zalecane działanie 1 raz w tygo-
dniu oraz po każdorazowej wymianie baterii. 

Podmínky bezpečného používání� CZ
1.	 Návod na obsluhu je neodlučitelnou součástí výrobku a je nutno jej uchovávat spolu se zařízením. 2. Před zahájením 
používání zařízení je nutno se seznámit s návodem na obsluhu a s technickou specifikací zařízení a bezpodmínečně je dodržovat.  
3. Používání zařízení v rozporu s návodem na obsluhu a v rozporu s jeho určením může způsobit poškození zařízení, požár, zásah 
elektrickým proudem nebo i jiná nebezpečí pro použivatele. 4. Výrobce nenese zodpovědnost za poškození majetku nebo těla, 
která mohou vzniknout v důsledku používání zařízení v rozporu s jeho určením, technickou specifikaci a návodem na použití. 
5. 	Před zahájením používání je nutno zkontrolovat, zda zařízení nebo jakákoliv jeho část nejsou poškozeny. Poškozené zařízení se 
nesmí používat. 6. Nesmí se otevírat, rozkládat na součásti nebo upravovat zařízení. Jakékoliv opravy může provádět pouze au-
torizovaný servis. 7. Zařízení je určeno pro vnitřní použití. Stupeň krytí zařízení je IP20. 8. Zařízení je nutno chránit před: úpad-
kem a otřesy ∙ vysokými a nízkými teplotami ∙ přímým slunečním zářením ∙ působením chemických látek a jinými faktory, které 
by mohly negativně ovlivnit zařízení a jeho fungování. 9. Zařízení je nutno čistit pomocí suchého a měkkého hadříku. K čištění 
se nesmějí používat čisticí prášky, alkohol, rozpouštědla nebo jiné silné detergenty. 10. Tento výrobek není hračka. Zařízení 
a obal je nutné uchovávat na místě nedostupném pro děti a zvířata. 11. Nelakujte pouzdro snímače. 12. Pravidelně čistěte kryt 
a otvory v senzoru, abyste odstranili prach a nečistoty.

Používat  
Zařízení je samostatný detektor kouře, vyhovující normě EN 14604. Hlásič pracuje samostatně, má vestavěnou poplacho-
vou sirénu a nevyžaduje připojení k požární ústředně ani trvalou instalaci. Je na baterie. Výrobek je určen pro domácí, kan-
celářské a podobné použití. Senzor slouží k průběžnému sledování přítomnosti viditelného kouře a zvýšení teploty v obytných 
prostorech. Čidlo nebrání vzniku oxidu uhelnatého ani nenahrazuje pravidelné kontroly topných a ventilačních systémů. Nik-
dy neignorujte kouřový alarm!   
Technické specifikace 
Fotooptický senzor · Optická a zvuková signalizace · Tlačítko TEST/HUSH – kontrola správnosti senzoru · Indikace vybité ba-
terie · Napájení: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (v sadě) · Objem: > 85 dB (v dálce 3 m) · Spotřeba energie: < 12 6A (hodinky), < 20 
mA (poplach) · Pracovné podmienky (teplota, vlhkosť): -10ºC ~+40ºC, 0-95% · Soulad s normou EN 14604:2005+AC:2008 
· Životnost senzoru: 10 let · Stupeň ochrany: IP20 
Montáž zařízení 
Zařízení by měla instalovat kompetentní osoba. Nesprávná instalace může zabránit správnému fungování zařízení. Ujistěte se, 
že signál alarmu senzoru je jasně slyšet ve všech místnostech na spaní.  
Doporučená místa instalace: 

	 •	Zařízení by mělo být instalováno v místě vedoucím k východu z budovy nebo bytu apod. (např. v předsíni, chodbě). V každé 
místnosti se doporučuje umístit jedno čidlo, zejména v ložnicích a chodbách (kromě koupelny, kotelny apod.). Ve vícepod-
lažním domě se doporučuje instalovat detektor na každé patro. Čidlo by mělo být instalováno na stropě, co nejblíže středu 
místnosti. Detektor by měl být umístěn minimálně 0,5 m od stěn nebo jiných předmětů (osvětlení). Snímač by měl být 
namontován max. 60 cm od nejvyššího bodu (v případě instalace na šikmé stropy) nebo max. 30 cm (v případě instalace 
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na kazetové stropy). 
Lokality NEINSTALUJTE detektor: 

	 •	Méně než 150 cm od zdrojů tepla nebo páry, radiátorů, ventilátorů. 
	 • 	Na místech vystavených přímému slunečnímu záření, extrémnímu chladu, vlhkosti nebo náhlým změnám teploty. 
	 • 	Na místech vystavených vibracím, nárazům, nadměrnému tlaku, nárazu, prachu, vysoké teplotě nebo vlhkosti. 
	 • 	Ve stísněných prostorách (např. ve skříni, v krabicích). 
	 • 	Za závěsy, nábytkem, novinami nebo jinými předměty, které mohou zakrývat spotřebič nebo ventilační otvory. 
	 • 	V blízkosti větracích otvorů, kouřovodů, komínů, odsávacích ventilátorů nebo jakýchkoli poklopů s nuceným/nenuceným 

větráním. 
	 • 	V blízkosti stropních ventilátorů, dveří, oken nebo míst přímo vystavených povětrnostním vlivům. 
	 •	V oblastech s velkou populací hmyzu.
	 •	Méně než 300 mm od svítidla. 
	 • 	Kde by se zařízení mohlo snadno poškodit nebo náhodně vypnout/vzít. 
	 • 	V blízkosti barev, ředidel, výparů rozpouštědel, lepidel, laků na vlasy, vod po holení, parfémů, některých čisticích prostřed-

ků nebo osvěžovačů vzduchu. V blízkosti senzoru nepoužívejte aerosoly. 
	 • 	Tam, kde by byla obtížná kontrola nebo údržba. 

Instalace 
	1. Sejměte zadní kryt snímače, umístěte jej na stěnu ve zvoleném místě instalace a označte umístění otvorů tužkou. 2. Vyvrte-
jte otvory do zdi na označených místech. 3. Do otvorů vložte dva plastové rozpěrné šrouby. Upevněte montážní desku na stěnu 
zašroubováním šroubů. 	4. Vložte baterie do senzoru a otestujte senzor. Pokud je výsledek testu normální, nasuňte senzor na 
nástěnný kryt. 5. Doporučuje se používat alkalické baterie. Neměly by se používat dobíjecí baterie (akumulátory). Použité 
baterie jako nebezpečný odpad by měly být zlikvidovány ve speciálně označených nádobách nebo předány na sběrné 
místo. Nevyhazujte baterie do odpadkového koše. Nepoužívejte nové a použité baterie současně. 

 Odstraňování problémů 

Příznaky Příčina Servis 
Žádná odezva senzoru po 
stisknutí tlačítka TEST/HUSH Nesprávná instalace baterie. Vložte baterii správně podle polarity. 

Upozornění na vybitou baterii Senzor vydává minimálně zvukový signál. Nutno vyměnit baterii. 

Ztišit alarm 

Když je detektor ve stavu alarmu, stiskněte a podržte 
tlačítko TEST/HUSH pro vstup do režimu ztlumení 
alarmu. Stav ztlumení alarmu je stejný jako stav 
alarmu s tím rozdílem, že bzučák na chvíli nezazní. 
Indikátor alarmu nadále bliká. Stav ztlumení alarmu 
trvá méně než 10 minut. 

Indikuje stav alarmu bez zvukového signálu, 
pouze když není detekovatelný kouř. 

Test senzoru 
Stiskněte tlačítko TEST/HUSH. Indikátor POWER/
ALARM. Pokud detektor funguje správně, zazní 
jeden poplachový cyklus a indikátor POWER/
ALARM bude blikat.  

Manuálně otestujte správnou funkci 
snímače. Doporučený zásah jednou týdně a 
po každé výměně baterie. 

Podmienky bezpečného používania� SK
1. 	Návod na použitie je neoddeliteľnou súčasťou výrobku a musí byť uložený spolu so zariadením. 2. Pred použitím prístroja si 
prečítajte návod a technickú špecifikáciu prístroja a dôsledne ich dodržiavajte. 3. Používanie zariadenia v rozpore s návodom 
na použitie a jeho zamýšľané použitie môže spôsobiť poškodenie zariadenia, požiar, zásah elektrickým prúdom alebo iné nebez-
pečenstvo pre používateľa. 4. Výrobca nezodpovedá za žiadne škody na majetku alebo tele, ktoré môžu vzniknúť v dôsledku 
používania zariadenia v rozpore s jeho určením, technická špecifikácia a návod na použitie. 5. Pred použitím zariadenia skon-
trolujte, či nie je zariadenie alebo niektorý z jeho prvkov poškodený. Nepoužívajte poškodené zariadenie. 6. Zariadenie neot-
várajte, nerozoberajte ani neupravujte. Akékoľvek opravy môže vykonávať iba autorizovaný servis. 7. Zariadenie je určené na 
vnútorné použitie. Stupeň krytia zariadenia je IP20. 8. Chráňte zariadenie pred: pádom a nárazom ∙ vysokými a nízkymi teplot-
ami ∙ priamym slnečným žiarením ∙ chemikáliami a inými faktormi ktoré môžu nepriaznivo ovplyvniť zariadenie a jeho prevádzku.  
9. Zariadenie čistite suchou a mäkkou handričkou. Na čistenie nepoužívajte čistiace prášky, alkohol, rozpúšťadlá alebo iné silné 
čistiace prostriedky. 10. Výrobok nie je hračka. Zariadenie a jeho obal by sa mali uchovávať mimo dosahu detí a zvierat. 	
11. 	Nenatierajte kryt snímača. 12. Pravidelne čistite kryt a otvory v snímači, aby ste odstránili prach a nečistoty.

Použiť 
Zariadenie je samostatný detektor dymu v súlade s normou EN 14604. Hlásič pracuje samostatne, má zabudovanú poplacho-
vú sirénu a nevyžaduje pripojenie k ústredni požiarnej signalizácie ani trvalú inštaláciu. Je na batérie. Výrobok je určený na 
domáce, kancelárske a podobné použitie. Senzor slúži na nepretržité monitorovanie prítomnosti viditeľného dymu a zvýšenia 
teploty v obytných priestoroch. Senzor nezabraňuje tvorbe oxidu uhoľnatého a nie je náhradou za pravidelné kontroly vykuro-
vacích a ventilačných systémov. Nikdy neignorujte dymový alarm!
Technické špecifikácie 
Fotooptický snímač · Optická a zvuková signalizácia · Tlačidlo TEST/HUSH - kontrola správnosti snímača · Signalizácia sla-
bej batérie · Napájanie: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (súčasťou balenia) · Hlasitosť: > 85 dB (vo vzdialenosti 3 m) · Spotreba prú-
du: < 12 6A (pohotovostný režim), < 20 mA · revádzkové podmienky (teplota +10 mA) 40ºC, 0-95% · Zhoda s normou EN 
14604:2005 + AC:2008 · Životnosť senzora: 10 rokov · Trieda ochrany: IP20
Montáž zariadenia  
Zariadenie by mala inštalovať kompetentná osoba. Nesprávna inštalácia môže brániť správnemu fungovaniu zariadenia. Uistite 
sa, že signál alarmu senzora je zreteľne počuť vo všetkých miestnostiach na spanie.
Odporúčané miesta inštalácie:

	 •	Zariadenie by malo byť inštalované na mieste, ktoré vedie k východu z budovy alebo bytu a pod. (napr. v predsieni, chodbe).  
Odporúča sa umiestniť jeden snímač do každej miestnosti, najmä do spální a chodieb (okrem kúpeľne, kotolne a pod.). Vo 
viacposchodovom dome sa odporúča inštalovať detektor na každé poschodie. Snímač by mal byť inštalovaný na strope, čo 
najbližšie k stredu miestnosi. Detektor by mal byť umiestnený minimálne 0,5 m od stien alebo iných predmetov (osvetle-
nie). Snímač by mal byť namontovaný max. 60 cm od najvyššieho bodu (v prípade inštalácie na šikmé stropy) alebo max. 
30 cm (v prípade inštalácie na kazetové stropy).  

Miesta NEINŠTALUJTE detektor: 
	 •	Menej ako 150 cm od zdrojov tepla alebo pary, radiátorov, ventilátorov. 
	 • 	Na miestach vystavených priamemu slnečnému žiareniu, extrémnemu chladu, vlhkosti alebo náhlym zmenám teploty. 
	 • 	Na miestach vystavených vibráciám, nárazom, nadmernému tlaku, nárazom, prachu, vysokej teplote alebo vlhkosti. 
	 • 	V stiesnených priestoroch (napr. v, pod skriňou, v krabiciach). 
	 • 	Za závesy, nábytok, noviny alebo iné predmety, ktoré môžu zakrývať spotrebič alebo vetracie otvory. 
	 • 	V blízkosti vetracích otvorov, dymovodov, komínov, odsávacích ventilátorov alebo akýchkoľvek otvorov s núteným/nenú-

teným vetraním.
	 • 	V blízkosti stropných ventilátorov, dverí, okien alebo priestorov priamo vystavených poveternostným vplyvom. 
	 •	V oblastiach s veľkou populáciou hmyzu. 
	 •	Menej ako 300 mm od svietidla. 
	 • 	Kde by sa mohlo zariadenie ľahko poškodiť alebo náhodne vypnúť/odniesť. 
	 • 	V blízkosti farieb, riedidiel, výparov rozpúšťadiel, lepidiel, lakov na vlasy, vôd po holení, parfumov, niektorých čistiacich 

prostriedkov alebo osviežovačov vzduchu. V blízkosti senzora nepoužívajte aerosóly.
	 • 	Tam, kde by bola náročná kontrola alebo údržba. 

Inštalácia 
1. 	Odstráňte zadný kryt snímača, umiestnite ho na stenu na zvolené miesto inštalácie a ceruzkou označte miesta otvorov. 2. Vy-
vŕtajte otvory do steny na označených miestach. 3. Do otvorov vložte dve plastové rozperné skrutky. Pripevnite montážnu dosku 
k stene pomocou skrutiek".  4. Vložte batérie do snímača a otestujte snímač. Ak je výsledok testu normálny, nasuňte snímač 
na nástenný kryt. Ak nie sú obe batérie vložené správne, snímač nie je možné namontovať na montážnu dosku. 5. Odporúča sa 
používať alkalické batérie. Nabíjateľné batérie (akumulátory) by sa nemali používať. Použité batérie ako nebezpečný 

odpad by sa mali zlikvidovať v špeciálne označených nádobách alebo odovzdať na selektívne zberné miesto. Batérie 
nevyhadzujte do odpadkového koša. Nepoužívajte súčasne nové a použité batérie.

Riešenie problémov

Symptómy Príčina Servis 
Žiadna odozva snímača po 
stlačení tlačidla TEST/HUSH Nesprávna inštalácia batérie. Vložte batériu správne podľa polarity. 

Upozornenie na slabú batériu Senzor vydáva minimálne zvukový signál. Je potrebné vymeniť batériu. 

Stíšte budík 

Keď je detektor v stave alarmu, stlačením a 
podržaním tlačidla TEST/HUSH vstúpite do režimu 
stlmenia alarmu. Stav stlmenia alarmu je rovnaký ako 
stav alarmu okrem toho, že bzučiak chvíľu nezaznie. 
Indikátor alarmu naďalej bliká. Stav vypnutia budíka 
trvá menej ako 10 minút. 

Signalizuje stav alarmu bez zvukového si-
gnálu, iba ak dym nie je detekovateľný. 

Test snímača 
Stlačte tlačidlo TEST/HUSH. Indikátor POWER/
ALARM. Ak detektor funguje správne, zaznie jeden 
poplachový cyklus a indikátor POWER/ALARM 
bude blikať.  

Manuálne otestujte správne fungovanie 
snímača. Odporúčaný postup raz týždenne a 
po každej výmene batérie. 

Vartotojo instrukcija� LT
1. Naudojimo instrukcija yra neatskiriama gaminio dalis ir turi būti saugoma kartu su prietaisu. 2. Prieš naudodamiesi prietaisu, 
perskaitykite prietaiso naudojimo instrukciją ir techninę specifikaciją ir laikykitės jos reikalavimų. 3. Šio prietaiso naudojimas 
ne pagal naudojimo instrukciją gali pakenkti prietaisui, sukelti gaisrą, elektros įškrovą ar kitus naudotojui galimus pavojus.  
4.	 Gamintojas neatsako už bet kokią žalą turtui ar įstaigai, kuri gali atsirasti dėl prietaiso netinkamo naudojimo nepaisant jo nu-
matyto, nesilaikant techninių specifikacijų ir naudojimo instrukcijos. 5. Prieš naudodamiesi prietaisu įsitikinkite, kad prietaisas 
ar bet kuris jo komponentas nėra sugadintas. Nenaudokite sugadintos įrangos. 6. Neatidarykite, neardykite, nemodyfikuokite 
įrenginio. Visus remontus gali atlikti tik įgaliotas aptarnavimo centras. 7. Prietaisas skirtas naudoti viduje. Prietaiso apsaugos 
laipsnis yra IP20. 8. Saugokite prietaisą nuo: nukritimo ir purtymo ∙ aukštu ir žemu temperaturu ∙ tiesioginių saulės spindulių 
∙ cheminių medžiagų poveikio ir kiti veiksniai, galintys neigiamai paveikti įrenginį ir jo veikimą. 9. Valykite prietaisą sausa ir 
minkšta šluoste. Nenaudokite abrazyvinių miltelių, alkoholio, tirpiklių ar kitų stiprių ploviklių. 10. Produktas nėra žaislas. Laiky-
kite prietaisą ir jo pakuotę vaikams ir gyvūnams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. 11. Nedažykite jutiklio korpuso. 12. Reguliariai valykite 
korpusą ir jutiklio angas, kad pašalintumėte dulkes ir nešvarumus.

Naudoti 
Prietaisas yra atskiras dūmų detektorius, atitinkantis EN 14604 standartą. Detektorius veikia savarankiškai, turi įmontu-
otą pavojaus sireną, nereikalauja prijungimo prie priešgaisrinės signalizacijos pulto ar nuolatinio įrengimo. Jis maitinamas 
baterijomis. Produktas skirtas naudoti namuose, biure ir panašiai. Jutiklis naudojamas nuolat stebėti matomų dūmų buvimą 
ir temperatūros padidėjimą gyvenamosiose patalpose. Jutiklis neapsaugo nuo anglies monoksido susidarymo ir nepakeičia 
reguliarių šildymo ir vėdinimo sistemų patikrinimų. Niekada neignoruokite dūmų signalizacijos!
Techninės specifikacijos 
Fotooptický snímač · Optická a zvuková signalizácia · Tlačidlo TEST/HUSH - kontrola správnosti snímača · Signalizácia slabej 
batérie · Napájanie: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (súčasťou balenia) · Hlasitosť: > 85 dB (vo vzdialenosti 3 m) · Spotreba prúdu: < 
12 6A (pohotovostný režim), < 20 mA · Prevádzkové podmienky (teplota, vlhkosť): -10ºC ~+40ºC, 0-95% · Zhoda s normou 
EN 14604:2005 + AC:2008 · Životnosť senzora: 10 rokov · Trieda ochrany: IP20
Prietaiso montavimas  
Prietaisą turi sumontuoti kompetentingas asmuo. Neteisingai sumontavus, įrenginys gali tinkamai neveikti. Įsitikinkite, kad 
jutiklio pavojaus signalas būtų aiškiai girdimas visuose miegamuosiuose kambariuose.
Rekomenduojamos diegimo vietos: 

	 •	Zariadenie by malo byť inštalované na mieste, ktoré vedie k východu z budovy alebo bytu a pod. (napr. v predsieni, chodbe). 
Odporúča sa umiestniť jeden snímač do každej miestnosti, najmä do spální a chodieb (okrem kúpeľne, kotolne a pod.). Vo 
viacposchodovom dome sa odporúča inštalovať detektor na každé poschodie. Snímač by mal byť inštalovaný na strope, 
čo najbližšie k stredu miestnosti. Detektor by mal byť umiestnený minimálne 0,5 m od stien alebo iných predmetov (os-
vetlenie). Snímač by mal byť namontovaný max. 60 cm od najvyššieho bodu (v prípade inštalácie na šikmé stropy) alebo 
max. 30 cm (v prípade inštalácie na kazetové stropy). 

Vietos NEĮDIEKITE detektoriaus: 
	 •	Mažiau nei 150 cm nuo šilumos ar garų šaltinių, radiatorių, ventiliatorių. 
	 • 	Vietose, kuriose yra tiesioginių saulės spindulių, didelio šalčio, drėgmės ar staigių temperatūros pokyčių. 
	 • 	Vietose, kuriose veikia vibracija, smūgis, per didelis slėgis, smūgis, dulkės, aukšta temperatūra arba drėgmė. 
	 • 	Uždarose erdvėse (pvz., viduje, po spintele, dėžėse). 
	 • 	Už užuolaidų, baldų, laikraščių ar kitų daiktų, kurie gali uždengti prietaisą arba ventiliacijos angas. 
	 • 	Šalia ventiliacijos angų, dūmtakių, dūmtraukių, ištraukiamųjų ventiliatorių ar bet kokių angų su priverstine/nepriversine 

ventiliacija. 
	 • 	Šalia lubų ventiliatorių, durų, langų arba vietų, kurias tiesiogiai veikia oras. 
	 • 	Teritorijose, kuriose gausu vabzdžių. 
	 • 	Mažiau nei 300 mm nuo lempos. 
	 • 	Kur prietaisas gali būti lengvai sugadintas arba netyčia išjungtas/paimtas. 
	 • 	Šalia dažų, skiediklių, tirpiklių garų, klijų, plaukų lakų, skysčių po skutimosi, kvepalų, kai kurių valymo priemonių ar oro 

gaiviklių. Nenaudokite aerozolių šalia jutiklio. 
	 • 	Kur būtų sunku patikrinti ar prižiūrėti. 

Diegimo 
	 1.	Odstráňte zadný kryt snímača, umiestnite ho na stenu na zvolené miesto inštalácie a ceruzkou označte miesta otvorov. 
	 2.	Vyvŕtajte otvory do steny na označených miestach.
	 3. 	Do otvorov vložte dve plastové rozperné skrutky. Pripevnite montážnu dosku k stene zaskrutkovaním skrutiek. 
	 4. 	Vložte batérie do snímača a otestujte snímač. Ak je výsledok testu normálny, nasuňte snímač na nástenný kryt. Ak nie sú 

obe batérie vložené správne, nie je možné namontovať snímač na montážnu dosku. 
	 5.	Rekomenduojama naudoti šarmines baterijas. Negalima naudoti įkraunamų baterijų (akumuliatorių). Panaudotas 

baterijas, kaip pavojingas atliekas, reikėtų išmesti į specialiai pažymėtus konteinerius arba perduoti į selektyvaus 
surinkimo punktą. Neišmeskite baterijų į šiukšliadėžę. Nenaudokite naujų ir naudotų baterijų tuo pačiu metu.

Trikčių šalinimas 

Symptómy Príčina Servis 
Žiadna odozva snímača po 
stlačení tlačidla TEST/HUSH Nesprávna inštalácia batérie. Batériu vložte správne a dbajte na polaritu.

Upozornenie na slabú batériu Senzor vydáva minimálne zvukový signál Je potrebné vymeniť batériu.

Stíšte budík

Keď je detektor v stave alarmu, stlačením a 
podržaním tlačidla TEST/HUSH vstúpite do režimu 
stlmenia alarmu. Stav stlmenia alarmu je rovnaký ako 
stav alarmu okrem toho, že bzučiak chvíľu nezaznie. 
Indikátor alarmu naďalej bliká. Stav vypnutia budíka 
trvá menej ako 10 minút.

Signalizuje stav alarmu bez zvukového si-
gnálu, iba ak dym nie je detekovateľný.

Test snímača 
Stlačte tlačidlo TEST/HUSH. Indikátor POWER/
ALARM. Ak detektor funguje správne, alarm zaznie 
jeden cyklus a indikátor POWER/ALARM bude blikať.

Manuálne otestujte správne fungovanie 
snímača. Odporúčaná činnosť raz týždenne 
a po každej výmene batérie.
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Drošības noteikumi� LV
1. 	Lietošanas instrukcija ir neatņemama izstrādājuma sastāvdaļa, un tā ir jāglabā kopā ar ierīci. 2. Pirms ierīces lietošanas 
izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju un ierīces tehnisko specifikāciju un stingri ievērojiet tās. 3. Ierīces lietošana pretēji lietošanas 
pamācībai un tās paredzētajam lietojumam var izraisīt ierīces bojājumus, aizdegšanos, elektriskās strāvas triecienu vai citas 
briesmas lietotājam. 4. Ražotājs nav atbildīgs par īpašuma bojājumiem vai miesas bojājumiem, kas var rasties, lietojot ierīci 
pretēji tās paredzētajam lietojumam, tehniskajai specifikācijai un lietošanas instrukcijai. 5. Pirms ierīces lietošanas pārbaudi-
et, vai ierīce vai kāds no tās elementiem nav bojāts. Neizmantojiet bojātu ierīci. 6. Neatveriet, neizjauciet un nepārveidojiet 
ierīci. Jebkādus remontdarbus drīkst veikt tikai pilnvarots servisa centrs. 7. Ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai tikai iekštelpās un 
ārpus tām. Ierīces aizsardzības pakāpe ir IP20. 8. Ierīcei jābūt aizsargātai pret: nokrišanu un triecieniem ∙ augstu un zemu 
temperatūru ∙ tiešiem saules stariem ∙ ķīmiskām vielām ∙ un citiem faktoriem, kas var negatīvi ietekmēt ierīci un tās darbību. 
9. Notīriet ierīci ar sausu un mīkstu drāniņu. Tīrīšanai neizmantojiet tīrīšanas pulverus, spirtu, šķīdinātājus vai citus spēcīgus 
mazgāšanas līdzekļus. 10. Prece nav rotaļlieta. Glabājiet ierīci un iepakojumu bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem nepieejamā vietā. 
11. 	Nekrāsojiet sensora korpusu. 12. Regulāri notīriet korpusu un sensora atveres, lai noņemtu putekļus un netīrumus. 

Pieteikums 
Ierīce ir atsevišķs dūmu detektors, kas atbilst EN 14604 standartam. Detektors darbojas neatkarīgi, tam ir iebūvēta trauks-
mes sirēna, un tam nav nepieciešams savienojums ar ugunsgrēka trauksmes vadības paneli vai pastāvīga uzstādīšana. Tas 
ir darbināms ar akumulatoru. Produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai mājās, birojā un tamlīdzīgi. Sensors tiek izmantots, lai nepār-
traukti uzraudzītu redzamu dūmu klātbūtni un temperatūras paaugstināšanos dzīvojamās telpās. Sensors nenovērš oglekļa 
monoksīda veidošanos un neaizstāj regulāras apkures un ventilācijas sistēmu pārbaudes. Nekad neignorējiet dūmu de-
tektoru!
Tehniskā specifikācija 
Fotooptinis jutiklis · Optinis ir garso signalizavimas · TEST/HUSH mygtukas – jutiklio teisingumo tikrinimas · Senkančios 
baterijos signalas · Maitinimas: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (įtraukta) · Garsas: > 85 dB (3 m atstumu) · Srovės suvartojimas:  
< 12 6A (budėjimo režimas), < 20 mA · Darbo sąlygos (temperatūra, drėgmė): -10ºC ~+40ºC, 0-95% · Atitiktis  
EN 14604:2005 + AC:2008 standartui · Jutiklio tarnavimo laikas: 10 metų · Apsaugos klasė: IP20
Ierīces montāža  
Ierīce jāuzstāda kompetentai personai. Nepareiza uzstādīšana var izraisīt ierīces darbības traucējumus. Pārliecinieties, vai 
sensora trauksme ir skaidri dzirdama visās guļamistabās. 
Ieteicamās uzstādīšanas vietas: 

	 •	Prietaisas turi būti montuojamas toje vietoje, kuri veda į išėjimą iš pastato ar buto ir pan. (pvz., prieškambaryje, korido-
riuje). Rekomenduojama įrengti po vieną jutiklį kiekviename kambaryje, ypač miegamuosiuose ir koridoriuose (išskyrus 
vonios kambarį, katilinę ir pan.). Daugiaaukščiame name rekomenduojama kiekviename aukšte įrengti po detektorių. Ju-
tiklis turi būti montuojamas ant lubų, kuo arčiau patalpos centro. Detektorius turi būti pastatytas mažiausiai 0,5 m atstu-
mu nuo sienų ar kitų objektų (apšvietimo). Jutiklis turi būti montuojamas maks. 60 cm nuo aukščiausio taško (montuojant 
ant šlaitinių lubų) arba maks. 30 cm (jei montuojama ant kasetinių lubų).  

Vietas, kur detektoru NEDRĪKST uzstādīt: 
	 •	Mazāk par 150 cm no siltuma vai tvaika avotiem, radiatoriem, ventilatoriem. 
	 • 	Vietas, kas pakļautas tiešiem saules stariem, lielam aukstumam, mitrumam vai pēkšņām temperatūras izmaiņām. 
	 • 	Vietās, kas pakļautas vibrācijai, triecieniem, pārmērīgam spiedienam, triecienam, putekļiem, augstai temperatūrai vai 

mitrumam. 
	 • 	Slēgtās telpās (piem., iekšpusē, zem skapja, kastēs). 
	 • 	Aiz aizkariem, mēbelēm, laikrakstiem vai citiem priekšmetiem, kas var aizsegt ierīci vai ventilācijas atveres. 
	 • 	Blakus ventilācijas atverēm, dūmvadiem, skursteņiem, izplūdes ventilatoriem vai jebkādām atverēm ar piespiedu/nepie-

spiedu ventilāciju. 
	 • 	Pie griestu ventilatoriem, durvīm, logiem vai vietām, kas ir tieši pakļautas gaisam. 
	 • 	Teritorijās ar augstu kukaiņu populāciju. 
	 • 	Mazāk nekā 300 mm no gaismas ķermeņa. 
	 • 	Kur ierīci var viegli sabojāt vai nejauši izslēgt/paņemt. 
	 • 	Blakus krāsām, atšķaidītājiem, šķīdinātāju tvaikiem, līmēm, matu lakām, pēcskūšanās līdzekļiem, smaržām, dažiem tīrī-

šanas līdzekļiem vai gaisa atsvaidzinātājiem. Neizmantojiet aerosolus sensora tuvumā.
	 • 	Kur būtu grūti pārbaudīt vai apkopt. 

Uzstādīšana 
1. 	Noņemiet sensora aizmugurējo vāciņu, novietojiet to pie sienas izvēlētajā montāžas vietā un atzīmējiet caurumu vietas ar 
zīmuli. 2. Atzīmētajās vietās izurbiet caurumus sienā. 3. Ievietojiet divas plastmasas izplešanās skrūves caurumos. Piestiprin-
iet montāžas plāksni pie sienas, ieskrūvējot skrūves. 4. Ievietojiet baterijas sensorā un pārbaudiet sensoru. Ja testa rezultāts 
ir normāls, uzbīdiet sensoru uz sienas korpusa. Ja abas baterijas ir ievietotas nepareizi, sensoru nevar uzstādīt uz montāžas 
plāksnes. 5. Ieteicams lietot sārma baterijas. Nedrīkst lietot uzlādējamas baterijas (akumulatorus). Izlietotās baterijas 
jāiznīcina kā bīstamie atkritumi speciāli marķētos konteineros vai jānogādā selektīvā savākšanas punktā. Nemetiet 
baterijas atkritumos. Nelietojiet vienlaikus jaunas un lietotas baterijas.

Problēmu novēršana 

Simptomai Priežastis Aptarnavimas 
Nospiežot pogu TEST/HUSH, 
sensors nereaģē Netinkamas akumuliatoriaus įdėjimas. Tinkamai įdėkite bateriją pagal poliškumą. 

Įspėjimas apie išsikrovusią 
bateriją Jutiklis skleidžia bent garsinį signalą. Reikia pakeisti bateriją. 

Apklusiniet modinātāju

Kad detektors ir trauksmes stāvoklī, nospiediet un 
turiet pogu TEST/HUSH, lai pārietu uz trauksmes 
izslēgšanas režīmu. Modinātāja izslēgšanas stāvoklis 
ir tāds pats kā trauksmes stāvoklis, izņemot to, ka 
zummers kādu laiku neskan. Trauksmes indikators 
turpina mirgot. Modinātāja izslēgšanas stāvoklis ilgst 
mazāk nekā 10 minūtes. 

Norāda trauksmes stāvokli bez skaņas si-
gnāla, tikai tad, ja dūmi nav nosakāmi. 

Test czujnika 
Nospiediet pogu TEST/HUSH. POWER/ALARM 
indikators. Ja detektors darbojas pareizi, atskanēs 
viens trauksmes cikls un mirgos indikators PO-
WER/ALARM.  

Manuāli pārbaudiet sensora pareizu darbību. 
Ieteicamā darbība reizi nedēļā un pēc katras 
akumulatora maiņas. 

Ohutustingimused� EE
1. 	Kasutusjuhend on toote lahutamatu osa ja seda tuleb seadmega kaasas hoida. 2. Enne seadme kasutamist lugege läbi kasu-
tusjuhend ja seadme tehniline kirjeldus ning järgige neid rangelt. 3. Seadme kasutamine vastupidiselt kasutusjuhendile ja selle 
sihipärasele kasutamisele võib põhjustada seadme kahjustusi, tulekahju, elektrilöögi või muid ohte kasutajale. 4. Tootja ei 
vastuta varakahjude või kehavigastuste eest, mis võivad tekkida seadme kasutamise tagajärjel, mis on vastuolus selle kasutu-
sotstarbe, tehnilise kirjelduse ja kasutusjuhendiga. 5. Enne seadme kasutamist kontrollige, et seade või mõni selle element ei 
oleks kahjustatud. Ärge kasutage kahjustatud seadet. 6. Ärge avage, võtke lahti ega muutke seadet. Remonti võib teha ainult 
volitatud teeninduskeskus. 7. Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult sisetingimustes. Seadme kaitseaste on IP20. 8. Seadet 
tuleb kaitsta: kukkumise ja põrutuste eest ∙ kõrge ja madala temperatuuri eest ∙ otsese päikesevalguse eest ∙ keemiliste ainete 
∙ ja muude tegurite eest, mis võivad seadet ja selle talitlust negatiivselt mõjutada. 9. Puhastage seadet kuiva ja pehme lapiga. 
Ärge kasutage puhastamiseks küürimispulbreid, alkoholi, lahusteid ega muid tugevatoimelisi puhastusvahendeid. 10. Toode ei 
ole mänguasi. Hoidke seade ja pakend lastele ja lemmikloomadele kättesaamatus kohas. 11. Ärge värvige anduri korpust. 12. 
Puhastage regulaarselt korpust ja anduri avasid, et eemaldada tolm ja mustus.

Kasutama 
Seade on eraldiseisev suitsuandur, mis vastab standardile EN 14604. Andur töötab iseseisvalt, sellel on sisseehitatud häire-
sireen ning see ei vaja ühendamist tulekahjusignalisatsiooni juhtpaneeliga ega püsipaigaldust. See on akutoitel. Toode on 
mõeldud kasutamiseks kodus, kontoris jms. Anduri abil jälgitakse pidevalt nähtava suitsu olemasolu ja temperatuuri tõusu 
eluruumides. Andur ei takista vingugaasi teket ega asenda kütte- ja ventilatsioonisüsteemide regulaarset kontrolli.

Tehnilised andmed  
Foto-optiline andur · Optiline ja helisignaal · TEST/HUSH nupp - anduri õigsuse kontrollimine · Tühjenevast patareisignaalist 
· Toide: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (kaasas) · Helitugevus: > 85 dB (3 m kaugusel) · Voolutarve: < 12 6A (ooterežiim) · Töötingi-
mused (temperatuur, niiskus): -10ºC ~+40ºC, 0-95% · Vastavus standardile EN 14604:2005 + AC:2008 · Anduri eluiga: 
10 aastat · Kaitseklass: IP20
Seadme paigaldamine 
Seadme peaks paigaldama pädev isik. Vale paigaldamine võib takistada seadme korralikku töötamist. Veenduge, et anduri 
häiresignaal oleks selgelt kuulda kõigis magamisruumides. 
Soovitatavad paigalduskohad: 

	 •	Seade tuleks paigaldada kohta, mis viib hoonest või korterist vms väljapääsuni (nt esikusse, esikusse). Soovitatav on pai-
gutada igasse tuppa üks andur, eriti magamistubadesse ja koridoridesse (v.a vannituba, katlaruum jne). Mitmekorruseli-
ses majas on soovitatav paigaldada detektor igale korrusele. Andur tuleks paigaldada lakke, ruumi keskkohale võimalikult 
lähedale. Detektor tuleks paigutada seintest või muudest objektidest (valgustus) vähemalt 0,5 m kaugusele. Andur peab 
olema paigaldatud max. 60 cm kõrgeimast punktist (kaldlagedele paigaldamise korral) või max. 30 cm (kassettlagedele 
paigaldamise korral".  

Asukohad ÄRGE paigaldage detektorit: 
	 •	Vähem kui 150 cm soojus- või auruallikatest, radiaatoritest, ventilaatoritest. 
	 • 	Kohtades, kus on otsene päikesevalgus, äärmine külm, niiskus või äkilised temperatuurimuutused. 
	 • 	Vibratsiooni, põrutuse, liigse surve, löökide, tolmu, kõrge temperatuuri või niiskusega kohtades. 
	 • 	Kitsates ruumides (nt kapis, kapis, kastides). 
	 • 	Kardinate, mööbli, ajalehtede või muude esemete taga, mis võivad seadet või ventilatsiooniavasid katta. 
	 • 	Ventilatsiooniavade, lõõride, korstnate, väljatõmbeventilaatorite või mis tahes sund-/sundventilatsiooniga avade lähedu-

ses. 
	 • 	Laeventilaatorite, uste, akende või otseselt ilmastikule avatud alade läheduses. 
	 •	Suure putukapopulatsiooniga aladel. 
	 •	Valgustist vähem kui 300 mm kaugusel. 
	 • 	Kus seade võib kergesti kahjustada saada või kogemata välja lülitada/ära võtta. 
	 • 	Värvide, lahustite, lahustiaurude, liimide, juukselakkide, habemeajamisjärgsete vahendite, parfüümide, teatud puhastus-

vahendite või õhuvärskendajate läheduses. Ärge kasutage anduri läheduses aerosoole. 
	 • 	Kui ülevaatus või hooldus oleks keeruline. 

Paigaldus 
1. 	Eemaldage anduri tagakaas, asetage see valitud paigalduskohta seinale ja märkige pliiatsiga aukude kohad. 2. Puurige seina 
sisse märgitud kohtadesse augud. 3. Sisestage kaks plastikust laienduspolti aukudesse. Kinnitage kinnitusplaat kruvide sisse-
keeramisega seina külge. 4. Paigaldage patareid andurisse ja testige andurit. Kui testi tulemus on normaalne, libistage andur 
seinale kinnitatud korpusele. Kui mõlemad patareid pole õigesti sisestatud, ei ole võimalik andurit paigaldusplaadile paigaldada.  
5. 	Soovitatav on kasutada leelispatareisid. Laetavaid patareisid (akusid) ei tohi kasutada. Kasutatud patareid ohtlike 
jäätmetena tuleb visata spetsiaalselt märgistatud konteineritesse või anda üle selektiivsesse kogumispunkti. Ärge 
visake patareisid prügikasti. Ärge kasutage uusi ja kasutatud patareisid korraga. 

Veaotsing 

Sümptomid Põhjus Teenindus 
Pärast nupu TEST/HUSH va-
jutamist andur ei reageeri Aku vale paigaldamine. Paigaldage aku õigesti vastavalt po-

laarsusele. 
Aku tühjenemise hoiatus Andur väljastab vähemalt helisignaali. Vaja aku vahetada. 

Vaigistage äratus 

Kui andur on häireolekus, vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu 
TEST/HUSH, et siseneda häire vaigistusrežiimi. Häire 
vaigistus olek on sama mis häire olek, välja arvatud 
see, et sumisti ei kostu mõnda aega. Häireindikaator 
jätkab vilkumist. Äratuse vaigistuse olek kestab 
vähem kui 10 minutit. 

Näitab häireseisundit ilma helisignaalita, ai-
nult siis, kui suitsu pole tuvastatav. 

Anduri test 
Vajutage nuppu TEST/HUSH. POWER/ALARM 
indikaator. Kui andur töötab korralikult, kostab üks 
häiretsükkel ja POWER/ALARM indikaator vilgub.  

Kontrollige anduri nõuetekohast toimimist 
käsitsi. Soovitatav toiming kord nädalas ja 
pärast iga akuvahetust. 

Sicherheitshinweise für den Gebrauch� DE
1. 	Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Bestandteil des Produktes und muss zusammen mit dem Gerät aufbewahrt werden. 2. Lesen 
Sie vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes die Bedienungsanleitung und die technische Spezifikation des Gerätes und beachten Sie 
die dortigen Vorgaben. 3. Bei nicht bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch und bei Nutzung des Geräts entgegen den Vorgaben der 
Bedienungsanleitung kann es zu Schäden am Gerät, Brand, elektrischem Schlag oder anderen Gefahren für den Benutzer kom-
men. 4. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden an Eigentum oder Körper, wenn das Gerät bestimmungswidrig bzw. entgegen 
den Vorgaben der technischen Spezifikationen und der Bedienungsanleitung gebraucht wurde. 5. Bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb 
nehmen, müssen Sie prüfen, ob das Gerät oder Teile davon nicht beschädigt sind. Ein defektes Gerät darf nicht benutzt werden. 
6. Gerät nicht öffnen, auseinander schrauben oder umbauen. Alle Reparaturen dürfen nur von einer autorisierten Servicestelle 
durchgeführt werden. 7. Das Gerät ist für den Einsatz im Innenbereich des Raumes bestimmt. Die Schutzklasse des Geräts ist 
IP20. 8. Schützen Sie das Gerät vor: Stürzen und Erschütterungen ∙ hohen und niedrigen Temperaturen ∙ direkter Sonnenein-
strahlung ∙ Einwirkung von Chemikalien ∙ und anderen Faktoren, die das Gerät und seine Funktion beeinträchtigen können. 9. 
Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem trockenen und weichen Tuch. Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung keine Scheuermittel, Alkohol, 
Lösungsmittel oder andere starke Reinigungsmittel. 10. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Das Gerät und seine Verpackung soll-
ten außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Tieren aufbewahrt werden. 11. Das Sensorgehäuse nicht lackieren. 12. Reinigen 
Sie regelmäßig das Gehäuse und die Öffnungen des Sensors, um Staub und Schmutz zu entfernen. 

Gebrauchen 
Das Gerät ist ein eigenständiger Rauchmelder gemäß EN 14604. Der Melder arbeitet unabhängig, verfügt über eine in-
tegrierte Alarmsirene und benötigt weder Anschluss an eine Brandmeldezentrale noch eine Festinstallation. Er wird bat-
teriebetrieben. Das Produkt ist für den Einsatz im Heim-, Büro- und ähnlichen Bereichen vorgesehen. Der Sensor dient 
der kontinuierlichen Überwachung sichtbarer Rauchentwicklung und Temperaturerhöhungen in Wohnräumen. Der Sensor 
verhindert nicht die Bildung von Kohlenmonoxid und ersetzt keine regelmäßige Inspektion von Heizungs- und Lüftungsanla-
gen. Ignorieren Sie niemals einen Rauchmelder!
Technische Daten  
Fotooptischer Sensor · Optische und akustische Signalisierung · TEST/HUSH-Taste - Überprüfung der Korrektheit des Sensors 
· Signalisierung bei schwacher Batterie · Stromversorgung: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (im Lieferumfang enthalten) · Lautstärke: 
> 85 dB (bei einer Entfernung von 3 m) · Stromaufnahme: < 12 6A (Standby), < 20 mA (Alarm) · Betriebsbedingungen (Tem-
peratur, Feuchtigkeit): -10ºC ~ + 40ºC, 0-95% · Übereinstimmung mit der Norm EN 14604:2005 + AC:2008 · Lebensdauer 
des Sensors: 10 Jahre · Schutzklasse: IP20
Montage des Gerätes 
Die Installation des Geräts sollte von einer fachkundigen Person durchgeführt werden. Eine fehlerhafte Installation kann 
die ordnungsgemäße Funktion beeinträchtigen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Alarmsignal des Sensors in allen Schlafräu-
men deutlich hörbar ist. 
Empfohlene Installationsorte: 

	 •	Das Gerät sollte an einem Ort installiert werden, der zum Ausgang des Gebäudes oder der Wohnung führt (z. B. im Flur) 
Es wird empfohlen, in jedem Raum einen Sensor zu platzieren, insbesondere in Schlafzimmern und Fluren (außer im Ba-
dezimmer, Heizungsraum usw.). In mehrstöckigen Gebäuden wird empfohlen, auf jeder Etage einen Melder zu installieren.

	 • 	Der Sensor sollte an der Decke, möglichst in der Raummitte, installiert werden. Der Melder sollte mindestens 0,5 m von 
Wänden oder anderen Objekten (z. B. Beleuchtung) entfernt sein. 	Der Sensor sollte maximal 60 cm vom höchsten Punkt 
(bei Montage an Dachschrägen) bzw. maximal 30 cm (bei Montage an Kassettendecken) entfernt montiert werden.  
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Orte, an denen der Melder NICHT installiert werden sollte: 
	 •	Weniger als 150 cm von Wärme- oder Dampfquellen, Heizkörpern und Ventilatoren entfernt.
	 •	An Orten, die direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, extremer Kälte, Feuchtigkeit oder plötzlichen Temperaturschwankungen aus-

gesetzt sind.
	 • 	An Orten, die Vibrationen, Stößen, übermäßigem Druck, Aufrall, Staub, hohen Temperaturen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt 

sind.
	 • 	In engen Räumen (z. B. in, unter einem Schrank oder in Kisten).
	 • 	Hinter Vorhängen, Möbeln, Zeitungen oder anderen Gegenständen, die das Gerät oder die Lüftungsöffnungen verdecken 

könnten.
	 • 	In der Nähe von Lüftungsöffnungen, Abzügen, Schornsteinen, Abluftventilatoren oder anderen Öffnungen mit Zwangs- oder 

Nicht-Zwangsbelüftung.
	 • 	In der Nähe von Deckenventilatoren, Türen, Fenstern oder Bereichen, die direkt der Witterung ausgesetzt sind.
	 •	 In Bereichen mit hohem Insektenaufkommen.
	 • 	Weniger als 300 mm von einer Leuchte entfernt.
	 • 	An Orten, an denen das Gerät leicht beschädigt oder versehentlich ausgeschaltet/weggenommen werden könnte.
	 • 	In der Nähe von Farben, Verdünnern, Lösungsmitteldämpfen, Klebstoffen, Haarsprays, Aftershaves, Parfüms, bestimmten 

Reinigungsmitteln oder Lufterfrischern. Verwenden Sie keine Aerosole in der Nähe des Sensors.
	 • 	Wo Inspektion oder Wartung schwierig wären. 

Installation 
1. 	Entfernen Sie die hintere Abdeckung des Sensors, befestigen Sie ihn an der gewünschten Stelle an der Wand und markieren 
Sie die Bohrlöcher mit einem Bleistift. 2. Bohren Sie an den markierten Stellen Löcher in die Wand. 3. Setzen Sie zwei Kunstst-
off-Dehnschrauben in die Löcher ein. Befestigen Sie die Montageplatte mit den Schrauben an der Wand. 4. Legen Sie die Bat-
terien in den Sensor ein und testen Sie ihn. Wenn das Testergebnis normal ist, schieben Sie den Sensor auf das Wandgehäuse. 
Sind beide Batterien nicht korrekt eingelegt, kann der Sensor nicht an der Montageplatte montiert werden. 5. Die Verwendung 
von Alkaline-Batterien wird empfohlen. Wiederaufladbare Batterien (Akkumulatoren) sollten nicht verwendet werden. 
Gebrauchte Batterien als Sondermüll sollten in speziell gekennzeichneten Behältern entsorgt oder bei einer Selek-
tivsammelstelle abgegeben werden. Entsorgen Sie Batterien nicht im Mülleimer. Verwenden Sie nicht gleichzeitig neue 
und gebrauchte Batterien.

Fehlerbehebung 

Symptome Ursache Service 
Keine Sensorreaktion 
nach Drücken der TEST/
HUSH-Taste 

Unsachgemäße Installation der Batterie. Legen Sie die Batterie entsprechend der 
Polarität ein. 

Warnung bei niedrigem Bat-
teriestand 

Der Sensor gibt mindestens ein akustisches 
Signal ab. Muss die Batterie ersetzen. 

Den Alarm stummschalten 

Wenn sich der Melder im Alarmzustand befindet, 
halten Sie die Taste TEST/HUSH gedrückt, um den 
Alarm stummzuschalten. Der Alarm stummgeschal-
tete Zustand entspricht dem Alarmzustand, außer 
dass der Summer eine Zeit lang nicht ertönt. Die 
Alarmanzeige blinkt weiterhin. Der Alarm stummge-
schaltete Zustand dauert weniger als 10 Minuten.. 

Zeigt den Alarmzustand ohne akusti-
sches Signal an, nur wenn kein Rauch 
erkennbar ist. 

Sensortest 
Drücken Sie die TEST/HUSH-Taste. POWER/
ALARM-Anzeige. Wenn der Melder ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert, ertönt ein Alarmzyklus und die POWER/
ALARM-Anzeige blinkt.  

Testen Sie den Sensor manuell auf ordnun-
gsgemäße Funktion. Empfohlene Maßna-
hme einmal pro Woche und nach jedem 
Batteriewechsel. 

Biztonsági feltételek� HU
1. 	A használati útmutató a termék szerves részét képezi, és a készülékkel együtt kell tartani. 2. A készülék használata előtt 
olvassa el a használati útmutatót és a készülék műszaki jellemzőit, és azokat szigorúan tartsa be. 3. A készülék használa-
ti utasítással és rendeltetésszerű használatával ellentétes használata a készülék károsodását, tüzet, áramütést vagy egyéb 
veszélyeket okozhat a felhasználó számára. 4. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az olyan anyagi károkért vagy személyi sérülése-
kért, amelyek a készülék rendeltetésszerű használatának, műszaki jellemzőinek és használati útmutatójának nem megfelelő 
használatából erednek. 5. A készülék használata előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék vagy annak bármely eleme nem sérült-e. Ne 
használjon sérült készüléket. 6. Ne nyissa fel, ne szerelje szét és ne módosítsa a készüléket. Bármilyen javítást csak hivatalos 
szervizközpont végezhet. 7. A készülék kizárólag beltéri használatra készült. A készülék védettsége IP20. 8. A készüléket védeni 
kell a következők ellen: leejtés és ütés ∙ magas és alacsony hőmérséklet ∙ közvetlen napfény ∙ vegyi anyagok ∙ és egyéb olyan 
tényezők, amelyek hátrányosan befolyásolhatják a készüléket és annak működését. 9. Tisztítsa meg a készüléket egy száraz és 
puha ruhával. Ne használjon súrolóport, alkoholt, oldószert vagy más erős tisztítószert a tisztításhoz. 10. A termék nem játék. 
A készüléket és a csomagolást tartsa távol gyermekektől és háziállatoktól. 11. Ne fesse le az érzékelő házát. 12. Rendszeresen 
tisztítsa meg a házat és az érzékelő nyílásait a por és szennyeződés eltávolítása érdekében.

Használ 
A készülék egy önálló füstérzékelő, amely megfelel az EN 14604 szabványnak. Az érzékelő önállóan működik, beépített riasztó 
szirénával rendelkezik, nem igényel tűzjelző központhoz való csatlakozást vagy állandó telepítést. Akkumulátorról működik. 
A termék otthoni, irodai és hasonló használatra készült. Az érzékelő folyamatosan figyeli a látható füst jelenlétét és a hőmér-
séklet-emelkedést a lakóterekben. Az érzékelő nem akadályozza meg a szén-monoxid képződését, és nem helyettesíti a fűtési 
és szellőzőrendszerek rendszeres ellenőrzését. Soha ne hagyja figyelmen kívül a füstjelzőt.
Műszaki adatok 
Foto-optikai szenzor · Optikai és hangjelzés TESZT/HUSH gomb - az érzékelő helyességének ellenőrzése · Alacsony elem 
jelzés · Tápellátás: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (tartozék) · Hangerő: > 85 dB (3 m távolságra) · Áramfelvétel: < 12 6A (készenlé-
ti állapot), < 20 mA (riasztás) Működési feltételek (hőmérséklet, páratartalom): -10ºC ~+40ºC, 0-95% · Megfelelőség az  
EN 14604:2005 + AC:2008 szabványnak · Érzékelő élettartama: 10 év · Védettség: IP20
A készülék felszerelése  
A készüléket hozzáértő személynek kell telepítenie. A helytelen telepítés megakadályozhatja a készülék megfelelő működését. 
Győződjön meg arról, hogy az érzékelő riasztási jele minden hálószobában tisztán hallható. 
Ajánlott telepítési helyek: 

	 •	A készüléket olyan helyre kell felszerelni, amely az épületből, lakásból stb. a kijárathoz vezet (pl. előszobában, folyosón). 
Javasoljuk, hogy minden helyiségben egy érzékelőt helyezzen el, különösen a hálószobákban és a folyosókon (kivéve a 
fürdőszobát, a kazánházat stb.). Többszintes házban ajánlatos minden emeleten érzékelőt felszerelni. Az érzékelőt a men�-
nyezetre kell felszerelni, a lehető legközelebb a helyiség közepéhez. Az érzékelőt a falaktól vagy más tárgyaktól (világítás) 
legalább 0,5 m távolságra kell elhelyezni. Az érzékelőt max. 60 cm-re a legmagasabb ponttól (ferde mennyezetre történő 
beépítés esetén) vagy max. 30 cm (kazettás mennyezetre történő felszerelés esetén).  

Helyek, ahová az érzékelőt NEM szabad felszerelni: 
	 •	Kevesebb, mint 150 cm távolságra hő- vagy gőzforrástól, radiátoroktól, ventilátoroktól. 
	 • 	Közvetlen napfénynek, extrém hidegnek, nedvességnek vagy hirtelen hőmérséklet-változásnak kitett helyeken. 
	 • 	Rezgésnek, ütésnek, túlzott nyomásnak, ütésnek, pornak, magas hőmérsékletnek vagy nedvességnek kitett helyeken. 
	 • 	Szűk helyen (pl. szekrényben, szekrényben, dobozokban). 
	 • 	Függönyök, bútorok, újságok vagy egyéb tárgyak mögött, amelyek eltakarhatják a készüléket vagy a szellőzőnyílásokat. 
	 • 	Szellőzőnyílások, égéstermék-elvezetők, kémények, elszívó ventilátorok vagy bármilyen kényszerszellőztető nyílás köze-

lében. 
	 • 	Mennyezeti ventilátorok, ajtók, ablakok vagy az időjárásnak közvetlenül kitett területek közelében. 
	 •	Nagy rovarpopulációkkal rendelkező területeken. 
	 • 	Kevesebb, mint 300 mm távolságra egy lámpatesttől. 
	 • 	Ahol a készülék könnyen megsérülhet, vagy véletlenül kikapcsolható/elvihető. 
	 • 	Festékek, hígítók, oldószergőzök, ragasztók, hajlakkok, borotválkozás utáni szerek, parfümök, egyes tisztítószerek vagy 

légfrissítők közelében. Ne használjon aeroszolt az érzékelő közelében. 

	 • 	Ahol az ellenőrzés vagy karbantartás nehézkes lenne. 
Telepítés 

1. 	Távolítsa el az érzékelő hátlapját, helyezze a falra a kiválasztott beépítési helyre, és ceruzával jelölje meg a furatok helyét. 2. 
Fúrjon lyukakat a falba a megjelölt helyeken. 3. Helyezzen be két műanyag tágulási csavart a lyukakba. Rögzítse a rögzítőlapot 
a falhoz a csavarok becsavarásával. 4. Helyezze be az elemeket az érzékelőbe, és ellenőrizze az érzékelőt. Ha a teszt eredménye 
normális, csúsztassa az érzékelőt a falra szerelt házra. Ha mindkét elem nincs megfelelően behelyezve, az érzékelőt nem lehet 
a szerelőlapra felszerelni. 5. Alkáli elemek használata javasolt. Újratölthető elemeket (akkumulátorokat) nem szabad 
használni. A használt elemeket veszélyes hulladékként kell leadni a speciálisan megjelölt tartályokban, vagy szelektív 
gyűjtőhelyen kell leadni. Ne dobja az elemeket a kukába. Ne használjon egyszerre új és használt elemeket. 

 Hibaelhárítás 

Tünetek Ok Obsługa 
Az érzékelő nem reagál a 
TEST/HUSH gomb megny-
omása után 

Az akkumulátor helytelen beszerelése. Helyezze be megfelelően az akkumulátort a 
polaritásnak megfelelően. 

Alacsony akkumulátor figy-
elmeztetés Az érzékelő legalább hangjelzést ad ki. Az akkumulátort ki kell cserélni. 

Elnémítja a riasztót 

Amikor az érzékelő riasztási állapotban van, nyomja 
meg és tartsa lenyomva a TEST/HUSH gombot a 
riasztás némítási módba való belépéshez. A riasztás 
némítási állapota megegyezik a riasztási állapottal, 
kivéve, hogy a hangjelzés egy ideig nem szólal meg. 
A riasztásjelző továbbra is villog. A riasztás némítási 
állapota kevesebb, mint 10 percig tart. 

Riasztási állapotot jelez hangjelzés nélkül, 
csak akkor, ha a füst nem észlelhető. 

Érzékelő teszt 
Nyomja meg a TEST/HUSH gombot. POWER/
ALARM jelző. Ha az érzékelő megfelelően működik, 
egy riasztási ciklus szólal meg, és a POWER/ALARM 
jelző villogni kezd.  

Kézzel ellenőrizze az érzékelő megfelelő 
működését. Javasolt művelet hetente egy-
szer és minden elemcsere után. 

Condiții de siguranță� RO | MD
1. 	Manualul de instrucțiuni este parte integrantă a produsului și trebuie păstrat împreună cu dispozitivul. 2. Înainte de a utiliza 
dispozitivul, citiți manualul de instrucțiuni și specificațiile tehnice ale dispozitivului și respectați-le cu strictețe. 3. Folosirea 
dispozitivului contrar manualului de instrucțiuni și utilizarea prevăzută poate provoca deteriorarea dispozitivului, incendiu, șoc 
electric sau alte pericole pentru utilizator. 4. Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru daune materiale sau vătămări corporale 
care pot apărea ca urmare a utilizării dispozitivului contrar utilizării prevăzute, specificațiilor tehnice și manualului de utilizare. 
5. Înainte de a utiliza dispozitivul, verificați dacă dispozitivul sau oricare dintre elementele sale nu sunt deteriorate. Nu utilizați 
un dispozitiv deteriorat. 6. Nu deschideți, dezasamblați sau modificați dispozitivul. Orice reparație poate fi efectuată numai de 
către un centru de service autorizat. 7. Dispozitivul este destinat numai utilizării în interior. Gradul de protectie al dispozitivu-
lui este IP20. 8. Dispozitivul trebuie protejat împotriva: căderii și șocurilor ∙ temperaturi ridicate și scăzute ∙ lumina directă 
a soarelui ∙ substanțe chimice ∙ și alți factori care pot afecta negativ dispozitivul și funcționarea acestuia. 9. Curăţaţi dispozi-
tivul cu o cârpă uscată şi moale. Nu folosiți praf de curățat, alcool, solvenți sau alți detergenți puternici pentru curățare. 10.  
Produsul nu este o jucărie. Nu lăsați dispozitivul și ambalajul la îndemâna copiilor și a animalelor de companie. 11. Nu vopsiți 
carcasa senzorului. 12. Curăţaţi în mod regulat carcasa şi orificiile senzorului pentru a îndepărta praful şi murdăria.

Folosi 
Aparatul este un detector de fum autonom, conform standardului EN 14604. Detectorul funcționează independent, are o 
sirenă de alarmă încorporată și nu necesită conexiune la o centrală de alarmă de incendiu sau instalație permanentă. Este 
alimentat de la baterie. Produsul este destinat pentru acasă, birou și uz similar. Senzorul este folosit pentru a monitoriza 
continuu prezenta fumului vizibil si a cresterii temperaturii in spatiile de locuit. Senzorul nu previne formarea de monoxid 
de carbon și nu este un înlocuitor pentru inspecțiile regulate ale sistemelor de încălzire și ventilație. Nu ignorați nici-
odată o alarmă de fum!
 Specificatii tehnice  
Senzor foto-optic · Semnalizare optică și sonoră · Buton TEST/HUSH – verificarea corectitudinii senzorului · Indicație ba-
terie descărcată · Alimentare: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (inclus) · Volum: > 85 dB (la distanță de 3 m) · Consum de curent:  
< 12 6 A (standby), < 20 mA (alarma) · Condiții de funcționare (temperatura, umiditate): -10ºC ~+40ºC, 0-95% · Conformi-
tate cu EN 14604:2005+AC:2008 · Durată de viață a senzorului: 10 ani · Clasa de protecție: IP20
Montarea dispozitivului  
Aparatul trebuie instalat de către o persoană competentă. Instalarea incorectă poate împiedica funcționarea corectă a dispo-
zitivului. Asigurați-vă că semnalul de alarmă al senzorului poate fi auzit clar în toate camerele de dormit. 
Locații de instalare recomandate: 

	 •	Dispozitivul trebuie instalat într-un loc care duce la ieșirea din clădire sau apartament etc. (de exemplu, în hol, hol). Se 
recomandă amplasarea câte un senzor în fiecare cameră, în special în dormitoare și coridoare (cu excepția băii, cazane-
lor etc.). Într-o casă cu mai multe etaje, se recomandă instalarea unui detector la fiecare etaj. Senzorul trebuie instalat 
pe tavan, cât mai aproape de centrul încăperii. Detectorul trebuie amplasat la cel puțin 0,5 m de pereți sau alte obiecte 
(iluminat). Senzorul trebuie montat max. 60 cm de cel mai înalt punct (în cazul instalării pe tavane înclinate) sau max. 30 
cm (în cazul instalării pe tavane casetate).  

Locuri în care detectorul NU trebuie instalat: 
	 •	La mai puțin de 150 cm de surse de căldură sau abur, calorifere, ventilatoare. 
	 • 	În locuri expuse la lumina directă a soarelui, frig extrem, umezeală sau schimbări bruște de temperatură. 
	 • 	În locații supuse vibrațiilor, șocurilor, presiunii excesive, impactului, prafului, temperaturii ridicate sau umidității. 
	 • 	În spații închise (de exemplu, sub un dulap, în cutii). 
	 • 	În spatele draperiilor, mobilierului, ziarelor sau a altor obiecte care pot acoperi aparatul sau orificiile de ventilație. 
	 • 	În apropierea orificiilor de aerisire, a coșurilor de fum, a coșurilor de fum, a ventilatoarelor de evacuare sau a oricăror 

orificii cu ventilație forțată/neforțată. 
	 • 	Lângă ventilatoare de tavan, uși, ferestre sau zone direct expuse la intemperii. 
	 • 	În zonele cu populații mari de insecte. 
	 • 	La mai puțin de 300 mm de la o corp de iluminat. 
	 • 	Acolo unde dispozitivul ar putea fi ușor deteriorat sau oprit/luat accidental. 
	 • 	Lângă vopsele, diluanți, vapori de solvenți, adezivi, fixative pentru păr, aftershave, parfumuri, unii agenți de curățare sau 

odorizante. Nu utilizați aerosoli în apropierea senzorului. 
	 • 	Acolo unde inspecția sau întreținerea ar fi dificilă. 

Instalare 
	1. Scoateți capacul din spate al senzorului, așezați-l pe perete în locația de instalare aleasă și marcați locațiile găurilor cu un 
creion. 2. Faceți găuri în perete în locurile marcate. 3. Introduceți două șuruburi de expansiune din plastic în găuri. Fixați placa 
de montare pe perete prin înșurubarea șuruburilor. 4. Instalați bateriile în senzor și testați senzorul. Dacă rezultatul testului 
este normal, glisați senzorul pe carcasa montată pe perete. Dacă ambele baterii nu sunt introduse corect, nu este posibilă mon-
tarea senzorului pe placa de montare. 5. Se recomandă utilizarea bateriilor alcaline. Nu trebuie utilizate baterii reîncărca-
bile (acumulatori). Bateriile uzate ca deșeuri periculoase trebuie aruncate în recipiente special marcate sau predate la 
un punct de colectare selectivă. Nu aruncați bateriile în coșul de gunoi. Nu utilizați baterii noi și uzate în același timp. 

 Depanare 

Simptome Cauza Serviciu 
Niciun răspuns la senzor 
după apăsarea butonului 
TEST/HUSH 

Instalare necorespunzătoare a bateriei. Instalați bateria corect, conform polarității. 
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Simptome Cauza Serviciu 
Avertizare baterie descărcată Senzorul emite cel puțin un semnal sonor. Trebuie să înlocuiți bateria. 

Taci alarma 

Kada je detektor u stanju alarma, pritisnite i držite 
tipku TEST/HUSH za ulazak u način rada za isključi-
vanje alarma. Stanje isključenog alarma je isto kao 
i stanje alarma osim što se zujalica neko vrijeme ne 
oglašava. Indikator alarma nastavlja bljeskati. Stanje 
isključenog alarma traje manje od 10 minuta. 

Indică starea de alarmă fără semnal sonor, 
numai atunci când fumul nu este detectabil. 

Testul senzorului 
Apăsați butonul TEST/HUSH. Indicator POWER/
ALARM. Dacă detectorul funcționează corect, va 
suna un ciclu de alarmă și indicatorul POWER/
ALARM va clipi.  

Testați manual senzorul pentru funcțio-
narea corectă. Acțiune recomandată o 
dată pe săptămână și după fiecare schim-
bare a bateriei. 

Varnostni pogoji� SI
1. 	Navodila za uporabo so sestavni del izdelka in jih je treba hraniti skupaj z napravo. 2. Pred uporabo naprave preberite navodila 
za uporabo in tehnične specifikacije naprave ter jih dosledno upoštevajte. 3. Uporaba naprave v nasprotju z navodili za uporabo 
in predvideno uporabo lahko povzroči poškodbo naprave, požar, električni udar ali druge nevarnosti za uporabnika. 4. Proizva-
jalec ni odgovoren za materialno škodo ali telesne poškodbe, ki bi lahko nastale zaradi uporabe naprave v nasprotju z namenom 
uporabe, tehničnimi specifikacijami in navodili za uporabo. 5. Pred uporabo naprave preverite, da naprava ali njeni elementi niso 
poškodovani. Ne uporabljajte poškodovane naprave. 6. Naprave ne odpirajte, razstavljajte ali spreminjajte. Morebitna popravila 
lahko opravi samo pooblaščeni servis. 7. Naprava je namenjena samo za notranjo uporabo. Stopnja zaščite naprave je IP20. 8. 
Napravo zaščitite pred: padci in udarci ∙ visokimi in nizkimi temperaturami ∙ neposredno sončno svetlobo ∙ kemičnimi snovmi 
∙ in drugimi dejavniki, ki lahko negativno vplivajo na napravo in njeno delovanje. 9. Napravo očistite s suho in mehko krpo. Za 
čiščenje ne uporabljajte čistilnih praškov, alkohola, topil ali drugih močnih detergentov. 10. Izdelek ni igrača. Napravo in em-
balažo hranite izven dosega otrok in hišnih ljubljenčkov. 11. Ne barvajte ohišja senzorja. 12. Redno čistite ohišje in odprtine v 
senzorju, da odstranite prah in umazanijo.

Uporabiti  
Naprava je samostojni javljalnik dima, skladen s standardom EN 14604. Javljalnik deluje samostojno, ima vgrajeno alarmno 
sireno in ne zahteva povezave s požarno alarmno centralo ali stalne namestitve. Napaja se na baterije. Izdelek je namenjen 
za domačo, pisarniško in podobno uporabo. Senzor se uporablja za stalno spremljanje prisotnosti vidnega dima in povišanja 
temperature v bivalnih prostorih. Senzor ne preprečuje nastajanja ogljikovega monoksida in ni nadomestilo za redne preglede 
ogrevalnih in prezračevalnih sistemov. Nikoli ne prezrite alarma za dim!
Tehnične specifikacije  
Fotooptični senzor · Optična in zvočna signalizacija · Gumb TEST/HUSH - preverjanje pravilnosti senzorja · Signalizacija praz-
ne baterije · Napajanje: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (priloženo) · Glasnost: > 85 dB (na razdalji 3 m) · Poraba toka: < 12 6A (prip-
ravljenost), < 20 mA (alarm) · Pogoji delovanja (temperatura, vlaga): -10ºC ~ + 40ºC, 0-95 % · Skladnost s standardom EN 
14604:2005 + AC:2008 · Življenjska doba senzorja: 10 let · Zaščitni razred: IP20
Montaža naprave 
Napravo mora namestiti usposobljena oseba. Nepravilna namestitev lahko prepreči pravilno delovanje naprave. Poskrbite, da 
se alarmni signal senzorja jasno sliši v vseh spalnicah. 
Priporočena mesta namestitve: 

	 •	Naprava mora biti nameščena na mestu, ki vodi do izhoda iz stavbe ali stanovanja ipd. (npr. v veži, hodniku). Priporočljivo 
je, da v vsakem prostoru, predvsem v spalnicah in na hodnikih (razen kopalnice, kurilnice ipd.), postavite eno tipalo. V 
večnadstropni hiši je priporočljivo namestiti detektor v vsako etažo. Senzor naj bo nameščen na stropu, čim bližje središču 
prostora. Detektor mora biti nameščen vsaj 0,5 m od sten ali drugih predmetov (razsvetljava). Senzor mora biti nameščen 
max. 60 cm od najvišje točke (v primeru vgradnje na poševne strope) ali max. 30 cm (v primeru montaže na kasetirane 
strope).  

Mesta, kjer detektorja NE smete namestiti: 
	 •	Manj kot 150 cm od virov toplote ali pare, radiatorjev, ventilatorjev. 
	 • 	Na mestih, ki so izpostavljena neposredni sončni svetlobi, ekstremnemu mrazu, vlagi ali nenadnim spremembam tempe-

rature. 
	 • 	Na mestih, ki so izpostavljena tresljajem, udarcem, prekomernemu tlaku, udarcem, prahu, visoki temperaturi ali vlagi. 
	 • 	V zaprtih prostorih (npr. v, pod omaro, v škatlah). 
	 • 	Za zavesami, pohištvom, časopisi ali drugimi predmeti, ki lahko prekrivajo napravo ali prezračevalne odprtine. 
	 • 	V bližini zračnikov, dimnih kanalov, dimnikov, izpušnih ventilatorjev ali kakršnih koli odprtin s prisilnim/neprisilnim pre-

zračevanjem.
	 • 	V bližini stropnih ventilatorjev, vrat, oken ali območij, ki so neposredno izpostavljena vremenu. 
	 • 	Na območjih z veliko populacijo žuželk. 
	 • 	Manj kot 300 mm od svetilke. 
	 • 	Kjer bi lahko napravo enostavno poškodovali ali pomotoma izklopili/odnesli. 
	 • 	V bližini barv, razredčil, hlapov topil, lepil, lakov za lase, vodic po britju, parfumov, nekaterih čistil ali osvežilcev zraka. Ne 

uporabljajte aerosolov v bližini senzorja. 
	 • 	Kjer bi bilo pregledovanje ali vzdrževanje težavno. 

Namestitev 
	1. Odstranite zadnji pokrov senzorja, ga postavite na steno na izbrano mesto namestitve in s svinčnikom označite mesta lukenj.  
2. 	Izvrtajte luknje v steno na označenih mestih. 3. V luknje vstavite dva plastična raztezna vijaka. Montažno ploščo pritrdite 
na steno tako, da privijete vijake.  4. Namestite baterije v senzor in preizkusite senzor. Če je rezultat testa normalen, senzor 
potisnite na stensko ohišje. Če obe bateriji nista pravilno vstavljeni, senzorja ni mogoče namestiti na montažno ploščo. 5. Pri-
poročljiva je uporaba alkalnih baterij. Baterij za polnjenje (akumulatorjev) se ne sme uporabljati. Uporabljene baterije 
kot nevarne odpadke je treba odložiti v posebej označene posode ali jih predati na selektivno zbirno mesto. Baterij ne 
odvrzite v koš za smeti. Ne uporabljajte novih in rabljenih baterij hkrati. 

 Odpravljanje težav  

Simptomi Vzrok Storitev 
Ni odziva senzorja po pritisku 
gumba TEST/HUSH Nepravilna namestitev baterije. Pravilno namestite baterijo glede na 

polarnost. 
Opozorilo o nizki bateriji Senzor oddaja vsaj zvočni signal. Zamenjati je treba baterijo. 

Utišaj alarm 

Ko je detektor v stanju alarma, pritisnite in držite 
gumb TEST/HUSH, da vstopite v način izklopa alar-
ma. Stanje izklopljenega alarma je enako stanju alar-
ma, le da se brenčalo nekaj časa ne oglasi. Indikator 
alarma še naprej utripa. Stanje izklopljenega alarma 
traja manj kot 10 minut. 

Označuje stanje alarma brez zvočnega si-
gnala, samo ko dima ni zaznati. 

Test senzorja 
Pritisnite gumb TEST/HUSH. Indikator POWER/
ALARM. Če detektor deluje pravilno, se bo oglasil en 
alarm in indikator POWER/ALARM bo utripal.  

Ročno preizkusite pravilno delovanje sen-
zorja. Priporočeno ukrepanje enkrat na 
teden in po vsaki menjavi baterije. 

Условия за безопасност� BG
1. 	Ръководството с инструкции е неразделна част от продукта и трябва да се съхранява заедно с устройството. 2. Преди да 
използвате уреда, прочетете ръководството за употреба и техническата спецификация на уреда и ги спазвайте стриктно.
	3. Използването на устройството в противоречие с ръководството за употреба и предназначението му може да 
причини повреда на устройството, пожар, токов удар или други опасности за потребителя. 4. Производителят не носи 
отговорност за имуществени или лични наранявания, които могат да възникнат в резултат на използване на устройството 
в противоречие с предназначението му, техническите спецификации и ръководството за потребителя. 5. Преди да 

използвате устройството, проверете дали устройството или някой от елементите му не са повредени. Не използвайте 
повредено устройство. 6. Не отваряйте, не разглобявайте и не модифицирайте устройството. Всички ремонти могат 
да се извършват само от оторизиран сервизен център. 7. Устройството е предназначено само за вътрешна  употреба. 
Степента на защита на устройството е IP20. 8. Устройството трябва да бъде защитено от: изпускане и удар ∙ високи 
и ниски температури ∙ пряка слънчева светлина ∙ химически вещества ∙ и други фактори, които могат да повлияят 
неблагоприятно на устройството и неговото функциониране. 9. Почистете устройството със суха и мека кърпа. Не 
използвайте почистващи прахове, алкохол, разтворители или други силни почистващи препарати за почистване. 10. 
Продуктът не е играчка. Пазете устройството и опаковката далеч от деца и домашни любимци. 11. Не боядисвайте 
корпуса на сензора. 12. Редовно почиствайте корпуса и отворите на сензора, за да отстраните прах и мръсотия.

Използвам 
Устройството е самостоятелен детектор за дим, отговарящ на стандарт EN 14604. Детекторът работи самостоятелно, 
има вградена алармена сирена и не изисква свързване към пожароизвестителна централа или постоянен монтаж. 
Захранва се на батерии. Продуктът е предназначен за домашна, офисна и подобна употреба. Сензорът е проектиран 
да следи непрекъснато наличието на видим дим и повишаване на температурата в жилищните помещения. Сензорът 
не предотвратява образуването на въглероден окис, нито е заместител на редовните проверки на отоплителни и 
вентилационни системи. Никога не пренебрегвайте алармата за дим!
Технически спецификации  
Фото-оптичен сензор · Оптична и звукова сигнализация · Бутон TEST/HUSH - проверка на изправността на сензора 
· Сигнал за изтощена батерия · Захранване: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (включено) · Сила на звука: > 85 dB (на разстоя-
ние 3 м) Консумация на ток: < 12 6A (готовност), < 20 mA (аларма) · Условия на работа (температура, влажност): 
-10ºC ~ + 40ºC, 0-95% · Съответствие със стандарта EN 14604:2005 + AC:2008 · Живот на сензора: 10 години · 
Клас на защита: IP20 
Монтиране на устройството 
Устройството трябва да бъде инсталирано от компетентно лице. Неправилната инсталация може да попречи на устрой-
ството да работи правилно. Уверете се, че аларменият сигнал на сензора може да се чуе ясно във всички стаи за спане.
Препоръчителни места за инсталиране: 

	 •	Устройството трябва да се монтира на място, водещо до изход от сграда или апартамент и др. (напр. в антре, кори-
дор). Препоръчително е да се постави по един датчик във всяка стая, особено в спални и коридори (с изключение 
на баня, котелно помещение и др.). В многоетажна къща се препоръчва да се монтира детектор на всеки етаж. Сен-
зорът трябва да се монтира на тавана, възможно най-близо до центъра на помещението. Детекторът трябва да се 
постави на поне 0,5 m от стени или други предмети (осветление). Сензорът трябва да се монтира макс. 60 cm от 
най-високата точка (при монтаж на скосени тавани) или макс. 30 см (при монтаж върху касетни тавани).  

Места, където детекторът НЕ трябва да се монтира: 
	 •	По-малко от 150 см от източници на топлина или пара, радиатори, вентилатори. 
	 • 	На места, изложени на пряка слънчева светлина, силен студ, влага или резки промени в температурата. 
	 • 	На места, подложени на вибрации, удари, прекомерно налягане, удар, прах, висока температура или влага. 
	 • 	В затворени пространства (напр. в, под шкаф, в кутии). 
	 • 	Зад завеси, мебели, вестници или други предмети, които могат да покрият уреда или вентилационните отвори. 
	 • 	В близост до вентилационни отвори, димоотводи, комини, смукателни вентилатори или всякакви отвори с прину-

дителна/непринудителна вентилация. 
	 • 	В близост до таванни вентилатори, врати, прозорци или зони, директно изложени на атмосферни влияния. 
	 • 	В райони с големи популации на насекоми. 
	 • 	По-малко от 300 мм от осветителното тяло. 
	 • 	Където устройството може лесно да се повреди или случайно да се изключи/изнесе. 
	 • 	В близост до бои, разредители, изпарения от разтворители, лепила, лакове за коса, афтършейв, парфюми, някои 

почистващи препарати или освежители за въздух. Не използвайте аерозоли близо до сензора. 
	 • 	Където проверката или поддръжката биха били трудни. 

Инсталация 
1. 	Отстранете задния капак на сензора, поставете го на стената на избраното място за монтаж и маркирайте с молив 
местата на отворите. 2. Пробийте дупки в стената на маркираните места. 3. Поставете два пластмасови разширителни 
болта в дупките. Закрепете монтажната плоча към стената чрез завинтване на винтовете. 4. Инсталирайте батериите 
в сензора и тествайте сензора. Ако резултатът от теста е нормален, плъзнете сензора върху монтирания на стената 
корпус. Ако и двете батерии не са поставени правилно, не е възможно сензорът да се монтира върху монтажната 
плоча. 5. Препоръчва се използването на алкални батерии. Не трябва да се използват акумулаторни батерии 
(акумулатори). Използваните батерии като опасни отпадъци трябва да се изхвърлят в специално маркирани 
контейнери или да се предават в селективен събирателен пункт. Не изхвърляйте батериите в кофата за боклук. 
Не използвайте нови и използвани батерии едновременно.

Отстраняване на неизправности

Симптоми причина Обслужване 
Няма реакция на сензора 
след натискане на бутона 
TEST/HUSH 

Неправилно инсталиране на батерията. Поставете батерията правилно в 
съответствие с полярността. 

Предупреждение за 
изтощена батерия Сензорът издава поне звуков сигнал. Трябва да смените батерията. 

Заглушете алармата 

Когато детекторът е в състояние на аларма, 
натиснете и задръжте бутона TEST/HUSH, за да 
влезете в режим на заглушаване на алармата. 
Състоянието на заглушаване на алармата 
е същото като състоянието на алармата, с 
изключение на това, че зумерът не звучи известно 
време. Индикаторът за аларма продължава 
да мига. Състоянието без звук на алармата 
продължава по-малко от 10 минути. 

Показва състояние на аларма без звуков 
сигнал, само когато димът не се открива. 

Тест на сензора 
Натиснете бутона TEST/HUSH. Индикатор 
ЗАХРАНВАНЕ/АЛАРМА. Ако детекторът работи 
правилно, ще прозвучи един алармен цикъл и 
индикаторът POWER/ALARM ще мига.  

Ръчно тествайте сензора за правилна 
работа. Препоръчително действие 
веднъж седмично и след всяка смяна 
на батерията. 

Sigurnosni uvjeti� HR | RS | BA | ME
	1. Upute za uporabu sastavni su dio proizvoda i treba ih čuvati uz uređaj. 2. Prije uporabe uređaja pročitajte upute za uporabu 
i tehničke specifikacije uređaja te ih se strogo pridržavajte. 3. Korištenje uređaja suprotno uputama za uporabu i njegovoj nam-
jeni može uzrokovati oštećenje uređaja, požar, električni udar ili druge opasnosti za korisnika. 4. Proizvođač nije odgovoran za 
štetu na imovini ili osobnu ozljedu koja može nastati kao posljedica korištenja uređaja suprotno njegovoj namjeni, tehničkim 
specifikacijama i uputama za upotrebu. 5. Prije uporabe uređaja provjerite da uređaj ili bilo koji njegov element nije oštećen. 
Nemojte koristiti oštećeni uređaj. 6. Nemojte otvarati, rastavljati ili modificirati uređaj. Sve popravke smije obavljati samo ov-
lašteni servis. 7. Uređaj je namijenjen samo za unutarnju upotrebu. Stupanj zaštite uređaja je IP20. 8. Uređaj treba zaštititi 
od: pada i udaraca ∙ visokih i niskih temperatura ∙ izravne sunčeve svjetlosti ∙ kemijskih tvari ∙ i drugih čimbenika koji mogu 
negativno utjecati na uređaj i njegov rad. 9. Očistite uređaj suhom i mekom krpom. Nemojte koristiti prašak za ribanje, alkohol, 
otapala ili druge jake deterdžente za čišćenje. 10. Proizvod nije igračka. Držite uređaj i ambalažu izvan dohvata djece i kućnih 
ljubimaca. 11. Nemojte bojati kućište senzora. 12. Redovito čistite kućište i otvore na senzoru kako biste uklonili prašinu i prl-
javštinu.

Korištenje 
Uređaj je samostalni detektor dima, usklađen s normom EN 14604. Detektor radi samostalno, ima ugrađenu alarmnu sirenu 
i ne zahtijeva spajanje na vatrodojavnu centralu niti stalnu instalaciju. Radi na baterijski pogon. Proizvod je namijenjen za 
kućnu, uredsku i sl. uporabu. Senzor služi za kontinuirano praćenje prisutnosti vidljivog dima i povećanja temperature u stam-
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benim prostorima. Senzor ne sprječava stvaranje ugljičnog monoksida i nije zamjena za redovite preglede sustava grijanja i 
ventilacije. Nikada nemojte zanemariti alarm za dim!
Tehničke specifikacije 
Fotooptički senzor · Optička i zvučna signalizacija · Tipka TEST/HUSH - provjera ispravnosti senzora · Signalizacija prazne 
baterije · Napajanje: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (uključeno) · Glasnoća: > 85 dB (na udaljenosti od 3 m) · Potrošnja struje: < 12 
6A(standby), < 20 mA (alarm) · Uvjeti rada (temperatura, vlaga): -10ºC ~ + 40ºC, 0-95% · Sukladnost sa standardom EN 
14604:2005 + AC:2008 · Vijek trajanja senzora: 10 godina · Klasa zaštite: IP20
Montaža uređaja 
Uređaj treba instalirati stručna osoba. Neispravna instalacija može spriječiti pravilan rad uređaja. Pobrinite se da se signal 
alarma senzora jasno čuje u svim spavaćim sobama. 
Preporučena mjesta instalacije: 

	 •	Uređaj treba postaviti na mjesto koje vodi do izlaza iz zgrade ili stana i sl. (npr. u hodniku, hodniku). Preporučljivo je po-
staviti po jedan senzor u svakoj prostoriji, posebno u spavaćim sobama i hodnicima (osim kupaonice, kotlovnice i sl.). U 
kući s više katova preporuča se postavljanje detektora na svaki kat. Senzor treba postaviti na strop, što bliže središtu 
prostorije. Detektor treba postaviti najmanje 0,5 m od zidova ili drugih objekata (rasvjeta). Senzor treba montirati max. 
60 cm od najviše točke (u slučaju postavljanja na kosi strop) ili max. 30 cm (u slučaju ugradnje na kasetirane stropove).  

Mjesta na kojima se detektor NE smije instalirati: 
	 •	Manje od 150 cm od izvora topline ili pare, radijatora, ventilatora. 
	 • 	Na mjestima izloženim izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti, ekstremnoj hladnoći, vlazi ili naglim promjenama temperature. 
	 • 	Na mjestima izloženim vibracijama, udarcima, prekomjernom pritisku, udarcima, prašini, visokoj temperaturi ili vlazi. 
	 • 	U skučenim prostorima (npr. u, ispod ormara, u kutijama). 
	 • 	Iza zavjesa, namještaja, novina ili drugih predmeta koji mogu prekriti uređaj ili ventilacijske otvore. 
	 • 	U blizini ventilacijskih otvora, dimnih kanala, dimnjaka, ispušnih ventilatora ili bilo kojih otvora s prisilnom/neprisilnom 

ventilacijom. 
	 • 	U blizini stropnih ventilatora, vrata, prozora ili područja izravno izloženih vremenskim uvjetima. 
	 • 	U područjima s velikom populacijom insekata. 
	 •	Manje od 300 mm od svjetiljke. 
	 • 	Gdje bi se uređaj mogao lako oštetiti ili slučajno isključiti/odnijeti. 
	 • 	U blizini boja, razrjeđivača, para otapala, ljepila, lakova za kosu, vodika poslije brijanja, parfema, nekih sredstava za čišće-

nje ili osvježivača zraka. Nemojte koristiti aerosole u blizini senzora. 
	 • 	Gdje bi inspekcija ili održavanje bilo teško. 

Instalacija 
1. 	Skinite stražnji poklopac senzora, postavite ga na zid na odabrano mjesto ugradnje i olovkom označite mjesta rupa. 2. Iz-
bušite rupe u zidu na označenim mjestima. 3. Umetnite dva plastična ekspanziona vijka u rupe. Pričvrstite montažnu ploču na 
zid zavrtanjem vijaka. 4. Umetnite baterije u senzor i testirajte senzor. Ako je rezultat testa normalan, gurnite senzor na zidno 
kućište. Ako obje baterije nisu pravilno umetnute, nije moguće montirati senzor na montažnu ploču. 5. Preporučuje se upo-
raba alkalnih baterija. Ne smiju se koristiti punjive baterije (akumulatori). Iskorištene baterije kao opasni otpad treba 
odložiti u posebno označene spremnike ili predati na selektivno sabirno mjesto. Ne bacajte baterije u kantu za smeće. 
Nemojte istovremeno koristiti nove i rabljene baterije. 

Rješavanje problema

Simptomi Uzrok Servis 
Nema reakcije senzora nakon 
pritiska tipke TEST/HUSH Neispravna instalacija baterije. Ispravno postavite bateriju prema polaritetu. 

Upozorenje o niskoj bateriji Senzor emitira barem zvučni signal. Treba zamijeniti bateriju. 

Utišaj alarm

Kada je detektor u stanju alarma, pritisnite i držite 
tipku TEST/HUSH za ulazak u način rada za isključi-
vanje alarma. Stanje isključenog alarma je isto kao 
i stanje alarma osim što se zujalica neko vrijeme ne 
oglašava. Indikator alarma nastavlja bljeskati. Stanje 
isključenog alarma traje manje od 10 minuta. 

Označava stanje alarma bez zvučnog signa-
la, samo kada se ne može otkriti dim. 

Test senzora 
Pritisnite tipku TEST/HUSH. POWER/ALARM indika-
tor. Ako detektor radi ispravno, oglasit će se jedan ci-
klus alarma i treptati će indikator POWER/ALARM.  

Ručno testirajte ispravan rad senzora. 
Preporučena radnja jednom tjedno i nakon 
svake promjene baterije. 

Умови безпеки� UA
	1. Інструкція з експлуатації є невід’ємною частиною виробу і повинна зберігатися разом з пристроєм. 2. Перед 
використанням пристрою ознайомтеся з інструкцією з експлуатації та технічними характеристиками пристрою та суворо 
їх дотримуйтесь. 3. Використання пристрою всупереч інструкції з експлуатації та його призначенню може призвести до 
пошкодження пристрою, пожежі, ураження електричним струмом або іншої небезпеки для користувача. 4. Виробник 
не несе відповідальності за пошкодження майна або особисті ушкодження, які можуть виникнути в результаті 
використання пристрою не за призначенням, технічними характеристиками та посібником користувача. 5. Перед 
використанням пристрою переконайтеся, що пристрій або будь-які його елементи не пошкоджені. Не використовуйте 
пошкоджений пристрій. 6. Не відкривайте, не розбирайте та не змінюйте пристрій. Будь-який ремонт може виконувати 
лише авторизований сервісний центр. 7. Пристрій призначений для використання тільки всередині. Ступінь захисту 
пристрою IP20. 8. Пристрій слід захищати від: падінь і ударів ∙ високих і низьких температур ∙ прямих сонячних променів 
∙ хімічних речовин ∙ та інших факторів, які можуть негативно вплинути на пристрій і його функціонування. 9. Очистіть 
пристрій сухою м’якою тканиною. Не використовуйте для чищення чистячі порошки, спирт, розчинники та інші сильні 
миючі засоби. 10. Товар не є іграшкою. Тримайте пристрій та упаковку в недоступному для дітей та домашніх тварин місці. 
11. Не фарбуйте корпус датчика. 12. Регулярно очищайте корпус і отвори в датчику, щоб видалити пил і бруд.

Використання 
Пристрій є автономним детектором диму, сумісним зі стандартом EN 14604. Сповіщувач працює автономно, має вбудо-
вану сигнальну сирену, не потребує підключення до приладу пожежної сигналізації або постійної установки. Працює 
від акумулятора. Продукт призначений для використання вдома, в офісі тощо. Датчик використовується для постій-
ного моніторингу наявності видимого диму та підвищення температури в житлових приміщеннях. Датчик не запобі-
гає утворенню чадного газу і не замінює регулярні перевірки систем опалення та вентиляції. Ніколи не ігноруйте 
димову сигналізацію!
Технічні характеристики  
Фотооптичний датчик · Оптична та звукова сигналізація · Кнопка TEST/HUSH - перевірка справності датчика · Сигналі-
зація про розряд батареї · Живлення: 1 x 9 В (6F22/6LR61) (в комплекті) · Гучність: > 85 дБ (на відстані 3 м) · Спожива-
ний струм: < 12 6A (режим очікування), < 20 мА (тривога) · Умови експлуатації (температура, вологість): -10ºC ~ + 40ºC, 
0-95% · Відповідність стандарту EN 14604:2005 + AC:2008 · Термін служби датчика: 10 років · Клас захисту: IP20
Монтаж пристрою  
Пристрій має встановлювати компетентна особа. Неправильна установка може завадити належній роботі пристрою. 
Подбайте про те, щоб сигнал тривоги датчика було чітко чутно в усіх спальних кімнатах. 
Рекомендовані місця встановлення: 

	 •	Пристрій повинен бути встановлений у місці, яке веде до виходу з будинку або квартири тощо (наприклад, у перед-
покої, коридорі). Рекомендується розміщувати по одному датчику в кожній кімнаті, особливо в спальнях і коридорах 
(за винятком ванної кімнати, котельні та ін.). У багатоповерховому будинку сповіщувач рекомендується встанов-
лювати на кожному поверсі. Датчик повинен бути встановлений на стелі, якомога ближче до центру кімнати. Спо-
віщувач слід розміщувати на відстані не менше 0,5 м від стін або інших предметів (освітлення). Датчик повинен 
бути встановлений макс. 60 см від найвищої точки (у разі встановлення на похилих стелях) або макс. 30 см (у разі 
монтажу на кесонні стелі).  

Місця НЕ встановлюйте датчик: 
	 •	Менше 150 см від джерел тепла або пари, радіаторів, вентиляторів. 
	 • 	У місцях, які піддаються впливу прямого сонячного світла, сильного холоду, вологи або різких змін температури. 
	 • 	У місцях, які піддаються впливу вібрації, ударів, надмірного тиску, ударів, пилу, високої температури або вологи. 
	 • 	У обмеженому просторі (наприклад, у, під шафою, у ящиках). 
	 • 	За шторами, меблями, газетами чи іншими предметами, які можуть закривати прилад або вентиляційні отвори. 
	 • 	Біля вентиляційних отворів, димоходів, димоходів, витяжних вентиляторів або будь-яких отворів з примусовою/

непримусовою вентиляцією. 
	 • 	Поруч із стельовими вентиляторами, дверима, вікнами чи місцями, які безпосередньо піддаються впливу погоди. 
	 • 	У місцях з великою популяцією комах. 
	 • 	Менше 300 мм від світильника. 
	 • 	Де пристрій можна легко пошкодити або випадково вимкнути/забрати. 
	 • 	Поруч із фарбами, розчинниками, парами розчинників, клеями, лаками для волосся, лосьйонами після гоління, 

парфумами, деякими миючими засобами чи освіжувачами повітря. Не використовуйте аерозолі поблизу датчика. 
	 • 	Де перевірка або технічне обслуговування буде складним. 

Установки 
1. 	Зніміть задню кришку датчика, розташуйте його на стіні у вибраному місці встановлення та позначте олівцем місця 
отворів. 2. Просвердліть отвори в стіні в позначених місцях. 3. Вставте в отвори два пластикові розпірні болти. Закрі-
піть монтажну пластину на стіні, загвинтивши гвинти. 4. Встановіть батареї в датчик і перевірте датчик. Якщо резуль-
тат тесту нормальний, посуньте датчик на настінний корпус. Якщо обидві батареї вставлено неправильно, встановити 
датчик на монтажну пластину неможливо. 5.  Рекомендовано використовувати лужні батареї. Не можна використовувати 
акумулятори (акумулятори). Використані батареї, як небезпечні відходи, необхідно утилізувати в спеціально позначені 
контейнери або передати в пункт вибіркового збору. Не викидайте батареї у смітник. Не використовуйте нові та 
використані батареї одночасно.

Усунення несправностей

Симптоми Причина Сервіс 
Немає реакції датчика 
після натискання кнопки 
TEST/HUSH 

Неправильна установка акумулятора. Встановіть батарею правильно, 
дотримуючись полярності. 

Попередження про низький 
заряд батареї Датчик видає принаймні звуковий сигнал. Потрібно замінити акумулятор. 

Вимкніть будильник 

Коли сповіщувач перебуває в стані тривоги, 
натисніть і утримуйте кнопку TEST/HUSH, 
щоб увійти в режим вимкнення сигналу. Стан 
вимкнення звуку будильника такий самий, як 
і стан будильника, за винятком того, що зумер 
деякий час не лунає. Індикатор тривоги продовжує 
блимати. Стан вимкнення будильника триває 
менше 10 хвилин. 

Вказує на стан тривоги без звукового 
сигналу, лише коли дим не виявляється. 

Тест датчика 
Натисніть кнопку TEST/HUSH. Індикатор POWER/
ALARM. Якщо детектор працює належним чином, 
пролунає один цикл тривоги та блимає індикатор 
ЖИВЛЕННЯ/ТРИВОГА.  

Вручну перевірте датчик на належну 
роботу. Рекомендована дія один раз на 
тиждень і після кожної заміни батареї. 

Όροι ασφαλείας � GR
1. Το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης είναι αναπόσπαστο μέρος του προϊόντος και πρέπει να φυλάσσεται μαζί με τη συσκευή 
2. 	Πριν από την έναρξη χρήσης της συσκευής, πρέπει να εξοικειωθείτε με το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης και τις τεχνικές 
προδιαγραφές της συσκευής και να τις τηρείτε απόλυτα. 3. Η χρήση της συσκευής μη σύμφωνα με το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης 
και τον προορισμό της μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στη συσκευή, πυρκαγιά, ηλεκτροπληξία ή άλλου είδους κινδύνους 
για τον χρήστη. 4. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη για ζημιές στην περιουσία ή το σώμα που μπορεί να προκύψουν 
από τη χρήση της συσκευής μη σύμφωνα με τον προορισμό της, τις τεχνικές προδιαγραφές και το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης. 	
5. 	Πριν από την έναρξη χρήσης της συσκευής, ελέγξτε εάν η συσκευή ή οποιοδήποτε μέρος της δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αν είναι κατεστραμμένη. 6. Μην ανοίγετε, μην αποσυναρμολογείτε ή μην τροποποιείτε 
τη συσκευή. Οι επισκευές πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται μόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο σέρβις. 7. Η συσκευή προορίζεται 
για χρήση μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους. Ο βαθμός προστασίας της συσκευής είναι IP20. 	 8. Πρέπει να προστατεύετε 
τη συσκευή από πτώσεις και κραδασμούς, υψηλές και χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες, άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία, επίδραση 
χημικών ουσιών και άλλων παραγόντων που μπορεί να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά τη συσκευή και τη λειτουργία της. 9.  
Η συσκευή πρέπει να καθαρίζεται με ξηρό και μαλακό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σκόνες για τρίψιμο, αλκοόλ, διαλύτες ή 
άλλα δυνατά απορρυπαντικά για τον καθαρισμό. 10. Το προϊόν δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Η συσκευή και η συσκευασία πρέπει να 
φυλάσσονται σε μέρος μη προσβάσιμο από παιδιά και ζώα. 11. Μη βάφετε το περίβλημα του αισθητήρα. 12. Καθαρίζετε 
τακτικά το περίβλημα και τα ανοίγματα του αισθητήρα για να απομακρύνετε τη σκόνη και τη βρωμιά.

Χρήση 

Η συσκευή είναι ένας αυτόνομος ανιχνευτής καπνού, συμβατός με το πρότυπο EN 14604. Ο ανιχνευτής λειτουργεί 
ανεξάρτητα, έχει ενσωματωμένη σειρήνα συναγερμού και δεν απαιτεί σύνδεση με πίνακα ελέγχου συναγερμού 
πυρκαγιάς ή μόνιμη εγκατάσταση. Λειτουργεί με μπαταρία. Το προϊόν προορίζεται για οικιακή, γραφείο και παρό-
μοια χρήση. Ο αισθητήρας χρησιμοποιείται για τη συνεχή παρακολούθηση της παρουσίας ορατού καπνού και της 
αύξησης της θερμοκρασίας στους χώρους διαβίωσης. Ο αισθητήρας δεν εμποδίζει το σχηματισμό μονοξειδίου του 
άνθρακα και δεν αντικαθιστά τακτικές επιθεωρήσεις συστημάτων θέρμανσης και εξαερισμού. Μην αγνοείτε ποτέ 
έναν συναγερμό καπνού!

Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές 

Φωτο-οπτικός αισθητήρας · Οπτική και ηχητική σηματοδότηση · Κουμπί TEST/HUSH - έλεγχος της ορθότητας του 
αισθητήρα · Σηματοδότηση χαμηλής μπαταρίας · Τροφοδοσία ρεύματος: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) (συμπεριλαμβάνεται) · 
Ένταση: > 85 dB (σε απόσταση 3 m) · Κατανάλωση ρεύματος: < 12 6A (αναμονή), < 20 mA (συναγερμός) · Συνθήκες λει-
τουργίας (θερμοκρασία, υγρασία): -10ºC ~+40ºC, 0-95% · Συμμόρφωση με το EN 14604:2005+AC:2008 · Διάρκεια ζωής 
αισθητήρα: 10 χρόνια · Κατηγορία προστασίας: IP20

Τοποθέτηση της συσκευής 

Η εγκατάσταση της συσκευής πρέπει να γίνεται από αρμόδιο άτομο. Η εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση μπορεί να εμποδί-
σει τη σωστή λειτουργία της συσκευής. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σήμα συναγερμού του αισθητήρα ακούγεται καθαρά σε 
όλα τα δωμάτια ύπνου.

Προτεινόμενες θέσεις εγκατάστασης: 

	 •	Η συσκευή πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί σε σημείο που οδηγεί στην έξοδο από το κτίριο ή το διαμέρισμα 
κ.λπ. (π.χ. στο χολ, στο διάδρομο). Συνιστάται η τοποθέτηση ενός αισθητήρα σε κάθε δωμάτιο, ειδικά 
σε υπνοδωμάτια και διαδρόμους (εκτός από το μπάνιο, το λεβητοστάσιο κ.λπ.). Σε πολυώροφο σπίτι 
προτείνεται η τοποθέτηση ανιχνευτή σε κάθε όροφο. Ο αισθητήρας πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί στην 
οροφή, όσο το δυνατόν πιο κοντά στο κέντρο του δωματίου. Ο ανιχνευτής πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε 
απόσταση τουλάχιστον 0,5 m από τοίχους ή άλλα αντικείμενα (φωτισμός). Ο αισθητήρας πρέπει να το-
ποθετηθεί μέγ. 60 cm από το υψηλότερο σημείο (σε περίπτωση τοποθέτησης σε κεκλιμένες οροφές) 
ή μέγ. 30 cm (σε περίπτωση τοποθέτησης σε οροφές με κουφώματα).  

Χώροι όπου ΔΕΝ πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί ο ανιχνευτής: 

	 •	Λιγότερο από 150 cm από πηγές θερμότητας ή ατμού, καλοριφέρ, ανεμιστήρες. 
	 • 	Σε μέρη που εκτίθενται σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως, υπερβολικό κρύο, υγρασία ή απότομες αλλαγές θερμο-

κρασίας. 
	 • 	Σε θέσεις που υπόκεινται σε κραδασμούς, κραδασμούς, υπερβολική πίεση, κρούση, σκόνη, υψηλή θερ-

μοκρασία ή υγρασία. 
	 • 	Σε περιορισμένους χώρους (π.χ. μέσα, κάτω από ντουλάπι, σε κουτιά). 
	 • 	Πίσω από κουρτίνες, έπιπλα, εφημερίδες ή άλλα αντικείμενα που μπορεί να καλύπτουν τη συσκευή ή 
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τα ανοίγματα εξαερισμού. 
	 • 	Κοντά σε αεραγωγούς, καπναγωγούς, καμινάδες, ανεμιστήρες εξάτμισης ή οποιαδήποτε ανοίγματα με 

εξαναγκασμένο/μη εξαναγκασμένο αερισμό. 
	 • 	Κοντά σε ανεμιστήρες οροφής, πόρτες, παράθυρα ή χώρους άμεσα εκτεθειμένους στις καιρικές συν-

θήκες. 
	 • 	Σε περιοχές με μεγάλους πληθυσμούς εντόμων. 
	 • 	Λιγότερο από 300 mm από φωτιστικό. 
	 • 	Όπου η συσκευή θα μπορούσε εύκολα να καταστραφεί ή να απενεργοποιηθεί/αφαιρηθεί κατά λάθος. 
	 • 	Κοντά σε χρώματα, αραιωτικά, ατμούς διαλυτών, κόλλες, λακ μαλλιών, aftershave, αρώματα, ορισμένα 

καθαριστικά ή αποσμητικά χώρου. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αεροζόλ κοντά στον αισθητήρα. 
	 • 	Όπου η επιθεώρηση ή η συντήρηση θα ήταν δύσκολη. 

Εγκατάσταση 

1. 	Αφαιρέστε το πίσω κάλυμμα του αισθητήρα, τοποθετήστε το στον τοίχο στην επιλεγμένη θέση εγκατάστασης και 
σημειώστε τις θέσεις των οπών με ένα μολύβι. 2. Ανοίξτε τρύπες στον τοίχο στα σημειωμένα σημεία. 3. Εισαγάγετε 
δύο πλαστικούς κοχλίες διαστολής στις οπές. Στερεώστε την πλάκα στερέωσης στον τοίχο βιδώνοντας τις βίδες. 
4. Τοποθετήστε μπαταρίες στον αισθητήρα και δοκιμάστε τον αισθητήρα. Εάν το αποτέλεσμα της δοκιμής είναι 
φυσιολογικό, σύρετε τον αισθητήρα πάνω στο επιτοίχιο περίβλημα. Εάν και οι δύο μπαταρίες δεν έχουν τοποθετηθεί 
σωστά, δεν είναι δυνατή η τοποθέτηση του αισθητήρα στην πλάκα στερέωσης. 5. Συνιστάται η χρήση αλκαλικών 
μπαταριών. Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες (συσσωρευτές). Ως 
επικίνδυνα απόβλητα, οι χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σε ειδικά σημαδεμένα 
δοχεία ή να παραδίδονται σε επιλεκτικό σημείο συλλογής. Μην πετάτε τις μπαταρίες στα σκουπίδια. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε ταυτόχρονα καινούριες και χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες.

ντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων  

Συμπτώματα Αιτία Υπηρεσία 
Καμία απόκριση 
αισθητήρα μετά το 
πάτημα του κουμπιού 
TEST/HUSH 

Λανθασμένη εγκατάσταση μπαταρίας. Τοποθετήστε σωστά την μπαταρία 
ανάλογα με την πολικότητα. 

Προειδοποίηση χαμηλής 
μπαταρίας 

Ο αισθητήρας εκπέμπει ένα ηχητικό σήμα 
τουλάχιστον. 

Χρειάζεται αντικατάσταση της 
μπαταρίας. 

Σίγαση του συναγερμού 

Όταν ο ανιχνευτής βρίσκεται σε κατάσταση 
συναγερμού, πατήστε και κρατήστε 
πατημένο το κουμπί TEST/HUSH για να 
μπείτε στη λειτουργία σίγασης συναγερμού. 
Η κατάσταση σίγασης συναγερμού είναι ίδια 
με την κατάσταση συναγερμού, εκτός από το 
ότι ο βομβητής δεν ηχεί για λίγο. Η ένδειξη 
συναγερμού συνεχίζει να αναβοσβήνει. Η 
κατάσταση σίγασης του συναγερμού διαρκεί 
λιγότερο από 10 λεπτά. 

Υποδεικνύει κατάσταση συναγερμού 
χωρίς ηχητικό σήμα, μόνο όταν δεν 
ανιχνεύεται καπνός. 

Δοκιμή αισθητήρα 

Πατήστε το κουμπί TEST/HUSH. Ένδειξη 
POWER/ALARM. Εάν ο ανιχνευτής 
λειτουργεί σωστά, θα ηχήσει ένας κύκλος 
συναγερμού και η ένδειξη POWER/ALARM 
θα αναβοσβήσει.  

Ελέγξτε χειροκίνητα τον αισθητήρα 
για σωστή λειτουργία. Συνιστώμενη 
ενέργεια μία φορά την εβδομάδα και 
μετά από κάθε αλλαγή μπαταρίας. 

უსაფრთხოების პირობები � GE
1.	ინსტრუქცია მოწყობილობის განუხრელი ნაწილია და უნდა იყოს შენახული პროდუქტთან ერთად.2. 
მოწყობილობის გამოყენების დაწყებამდე, უნდა გაითვალისწინოთ ინსტრუქცია და მოწყობილობის 
ტექნიკური მახასიათებები და არაუმეტეს შეასრულოთ მათ. 3. მოწყობილობის გამოყენება უკუმაგრებელია 
ინსტრუქციის და მისი გამოყენების მიზანის წარმოებით, რისი შედეგაც შეიძლება დარჩეს მოწყობილობის 
დაზრდება, ხანდაზმულობა, დედამიწა ან სხვა რისკები მომხმარებელისთვის. 4. მწარმოებელმა არ განაახლოს 
უფლება დაზიანებები ან შეტანებები რომლებიც შეიძლება გამოიწეროს პროდუქტის გამოყენებასა და მისი 
მიზანის წარმოების მისიით, მისი ტექნიკური მიწოდების და ინსტრუქციის წარმოების წარმოებების წინაშე. 5. 
მოწყობილობის გამოყენების დაწყებამდე, გადაამოწმეთ, რომ მოწყობილობა ან მისი ნებისმიერი ნაწილი არ 
არის დაზიანებული. არ გამოიყენოთ დაზიანებული მოწყობილობა. 6. არ გახსნით, არ გადაიხვით და არ შეცვლით 
მოწყობილობა. ყველა რეპარაცია შესრულდება მხოლოდ ავტორიზებულ სერვის ცენტრში. 7. მოწყობილობა 
განკუთვნილია მხოლოდ შიდა გამოყენებისთვის. მოწყობილობის დაცვის დონეა IP20. 8. მოწყობილობის დაცვას 
უნდა შესცვლით: დაფარვა და შემეცნობა, მაღალი და დაბალი ტემპერატურები, პირდაპირი მზის დაკარგვა, 
ქიმიური ელემენტების საქმე და სხვა ფაქტორები, რომლებიც შეიძლება უარყოფად დავრჩეს მოწყობილობის 
და მისი ფუნქციონირების წარმოებით.  9. მოწყობილობა უნდა გაწმენდდეს მარტივი და ებრძვი დაშორებით. 
განიზრახეთ პოვიდური სახელით, ალკოჰოლით, გაშინებებისა ან სხვა ძლიერი გარენებებით არ გამოიყენოთ. 
10. 	პროდუქტი არ არის სათამაშო. მოწყობილობა და მისი შინაური შენარჩუნება უნდა შეინახოთ შვილებისა 
და ცხოვრებების მიერ დაუშვებელ ადგილებში. 11. არ შეღებოთ სენსორის კორპუსი. 12. რეგულარულად 
გაასუფთავეთ სენსორის კორპუსი და ღიობები მტვრისა და ჭუჭყის მოსაშორებლად.

გამოყენება  

მოწყობილობა არის დამოუკიდებელი კვამლის დეტექტორი, რომელიც შეესაბამება EN 14604 
სტანდარტს. დეტექტორი მუშაობს დამოუკიდებლად, აქვს ჩაშენებული სიგნალიზაციის სირენა და არ 
საჭიროებს სახანძრო სიგნალიზაციის მართვის პანელთან დაკავშირებას ან მუდმივ ინსტალაციას. 
ის იკვებება ბატარეით. პროდუქტი განკუთვნილია სახლის, ოფისისა და მსგავსი გამოყენებისთვის. 
სენსორი გამოიყენება საცხოვრებელ ადგილებში ხილული კვამლის არსებობისა და ტემპერატურის 
ზრდის მუდმივი მონიტორინგისთვის. სენსორი ხელს არ უშლის ნახშირბადის მონოქსიდის წარმოქმნას 
და არ არის ჩანაცვლება გათბობისა და ვენტილაციის სისტემების რეგულარული შემოწმებისთვის.
არასოდეს უგულებელყოთ კვამლის დეტექტორის სიგნალიზაცია!

ტექნიკური მახასიათებლები 

ფოტო-ოპტიკური სენსორი · ოპტიკური და ხმის სიგნალიზაციის · ღილაკი TEST/HUSH - სენსორის 
სისწორის · შემოწმება დაბალი ბატარეის სიგნალიზაცია დენის · მიწოდება: 1 x 9 V (6F22/6LR61) 
(მოყვება) · მოცულობა: > 85 dB (3 მ მანძილზე) · დენის მოხმარება: < 12 6A (ლოდინის რეჟიმში), < 20 mA 
(სიგნალიზაცია) · მუშაობის პირობები (ტემპერატურა, ტენიანობა): -10ºC ~ + 40ºC, 0-95% · შესაბამისობა 
EN 14604:2005 +AC:2008 · სენსორის სიცოცხლე: 10 წელი · დაცვის კლასი: IP20

მოწყობილობის დამონტაჟება 

მოწყობილობა უნდა დამონტაჟდეს კომპეტენტური პირის მიერ. არასწორმა ინსტალაციამ შეიძლება 
ხელი შეუშალოს მოწყობილობის გამართულ მუშაობას. დარწმუნდით, რომ სენსორის განგაშის სიგნალი 
მკაფიოდ ისმის ყველა საძილე ოთახში.

ინსტალაციის რეკომენდებული ადგილები: 

	 •	მოწყობილობა უნდა დამონტაჟდეს შენობიდან ან ბინიდან გასასვლელისკენ მიმავალ ადგილას 
და ა.შ. (მაგ. დარბაზში, დერეფანში). რეკომენდირებულია თითო სენსორის განთავსება თითოეულ 
ოთახში, განსაკუთრებით საძინებლებში და დერეფნებში (გარდა აბაზანისა, საქვაბე ოთახისა და 
ა.შ.). მრავალსართულიან სახლში რეკომენდებულია დეტექტორის დაყენება თითოეულ სართულზე.  
სენსორი უნდა იყოს დამონტაჟებული ჭერზე, რაც შეიძლება ახლოს ოთახის ცენტრთან. დეტექტორი 
უნდა განთავსდეს კედლებიდან ან სხვა ობიექტებიდან (განათება) არანაკლებ 0,5 მ მანძილზე. 
სენსორი უნდა იყოს დამონტაჟებული მაქს. უმაღლესი წერტილიდან 60 სმ (დახრილ ჭერზე 
დაყენების შემთხვევაში) ან მაქს. 30 სმ (კუბოს ჭერზე დამონტაჟების შემთხვევაში).  

ადგილები, სადაც დეტექტორი არ უნდა იყოს დაინსტალირებული: 

	 •	150 სმ-ზე ნაკლები სითბოს ან ორთქლის წყაროებიდან, რადიატორებიდან, ვენტილატორებიდან. 
	 • 	იმ ადგილებში, რომლებიც ექვემდებარება მზის პირდაპირ სხივებს, უკიდურეს სიცივეს, ტენიანობას 

ან ტემპერატურის უეცარ ცვლილებებს. 

	 • 	ვიბრაციის, შოკის, გადაჭარბებული წნევის, ზემოქმედების, მტვრის, მაღალი ტემპერატურის ან 
ტენიანობის ადგილებში. 

	 • 	დახურულ სივრცეებში (მაგ. კაბინეტის ქვეშ, ყუთებში). 
	 • 	ფარდების, ავეჯის, გაზეთების ან სხვა საგნების მიღმა, რომლებმაც შეიძლება დაფაროს 

მოწყობილობა ან სავენტილაციო ღიობები. 
	 • 	ვენტილატორების, სადინრების, ბუხრების, გამონაბოლქვი ვენტილატორების ან იძულებითი/

არაიძულებითი ვენტილაციის მქონე ნებისმიერ ღიობებთან ახლოს. 
	 • 	ჭერის ვენტილატორების, კარების, ფანჯრების ან ამინდის პირდაპირ დაუცველ ადგილებთან ახლოს. 
	 • 	მწერების დიდი პოპულაციის მქონე ადგილებში. 
	 • 	300 მმ-ზე ნაკლები სანათიდან. 
	 • 	სადაც მოწყობილობა შეიძლება ადვილად დაზიანდეს ან შემთხვევით გამორთოთ/ამოიღოთ. 
	 • 	საღებავების, გამათხელებლების, გამხსნელების ორთქლის, წებოვანი საშუალების, თმის ლაქების, 

გაპარსვის შემდეგ, სუნამოების, ზოგიერთი საწმენდი ან ჰაერის გამაგრილებელი საშუალებების 
მახლობლად. არ გამოიყენოთ აეროზოლები სენსორთან ახლოს. 

	 • 	სადაც ინსპექტირება ან მოვლა რთული იქნება. 

დაყენება 

1. მოხსენით სენსორის უკანა საფარი, მოათავსეთ იგი კედელზე არჩეულ სამონტაჟო ადგილას და მონიშნეთ 
ხვრელების ადგილები ფანქრით. 2. გაბურღეთ ხვრელები კედელში მონიშნულ ადგილებში . 3. ჩადეთ ორი 
პლასტმასის გაფართოების ჭანჭიკი ხვრელებში. დაამაგრეთ სამონტაჟო ფირფიტა კედელზე ხრახნებით. 4. 
დააინსტალირეთ ბატარეები სენსორში და შეამოწმეთ სენსორი. თუ ტესტის შედეგი ნორმალურია, გადაიტანეთ 
სენსორი კედელზე დამაგრებულ კორპუსზე. თუ ორივე ბატარეა სწორად არ არის ჩასმული, შეუძლებელია 
სენსორის დამაგრება სამონტაჟო ფირფიტაზე. 5. რეკომენდებულია ტუტე ბატარეების გამოყენება. არ უნდა 
იქნას გამოყენებული მრავალჯერადი ბატარეები (აკუმულატორები). როგორც სახიფათო ნარჩენები, 
გამოყენებული ბატარეები უნდა განადგურდეს სპეციალურად მონიშნულ კონტეინერებში ან გადაეცეს 
შერჩევით შეგროვების პუნქტს. არ გადაყაროთ ბატარეები სანაგვეში. არ გამოიყენოთ ახალი და 
გამოყენებული ბატარეები ერთდროულად.

პრობლემების მოგვარება 

სიმპტომები მიზეზი სერვისი 

TEST/HUSH ღილაკზე 
დაჭერის შემდეგ 
სენსორის რეაქცია 
არ არის 

ბატარეის არასწორი ინსტალაცია. სწორად დააინსტალირეთ ბატარეა 
პოლარობის მიხედვით. 

დაბალი ბატარეის 
გაფრთხილება 

სენსორი ასხივებს მინიმუმ ხმოვან 
სიგნალს. საჭიროა ბატარეის გამოცვლა. 

გააჩუმეთ განგაში 

როდესაც დეტექტორი განგაშის 
მდგომარეობაშია, ხანგრძლივად 
დააჭირეთ TEST/HUSH ღილაკს 
სიგნალიზაციის გამორთვის რეჟიმში 
შესასვლელად. განგაშის გამორთვის 
მდგომარეობა იგივეა, რაც განგაშის 
მდგომარეობა, გარდა იმისა, რომ ზუმერი 
ცოტა ხნით არ ისმის. განგაშის ინდიკატორი 
განაგრძობს ციმციმს. განგაშის გამორთვის 
მდგომარეობა გრძელდება 10 წუთზე 
ნაკლებ დროზე. 

მიუთითებს განგაშის 
მდგომარეობას ხმოვანი სიგნალის 
გარეშე, მხოლოდ მაშინ, როდესაც 
კვამლი არ არის გამოვლენილი. 

სენსორის ტესტი 

დააჭირეთ TEST/HUSH ღილაკს. POWER/
ALARM ინდიკატორი. თუ დეტექტორი 
მუშაობს გამართულად, გაისმის ერთი 
განგაშის ციკლი და POWER/ALARM 
ინდიკატორი ციმციმდება.  

ხელით შეამოწმეთ სენსორი 
სათანადო მუშაობისთვის. 
რეკომენდებული მოქმედება 
კვირაში ერთხელ და ბატარეის 
ყოველი შეცვლის შემდეგ. 

Made in China for Electromalt Limited 
Level 3, Suite D, Centris Business Gateway II,
TRIQ IS-SALIB TAL-IMRIEHEL ZONE 3 CBD 

Birkirkara CBD 3020, Malta
tel. 00356 77028874
www.electromalt.com

EN Please refer to the local collection and segregation rules for electrical and electronic equipment. Observe the regula-
tions and do not dispose electrical and electronic equipment with cosumer waste. Proper disposal of used products helps 
to reduce their harmful effects on the environment and human health. PL Należy zapoznać się z lokalnymi zasadami zbiór-
ki i segregacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. należy przestrzegać przepisów i nie wyrzucać zużytych produktów 

elektronicznych wraz z normalnymi odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Prawidłowe składowanie zużytych produktów pomaga ograniczyć 
ich szkodliwy wpływ na środowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi. CZ Seznamte se s místními pravidly sběru a třídění elektrických a elektronic-
kých zařízení. Dodržujte tyto předpisy a nevyhazujte opotřebované elektronické výrobky spolu s normálním komunálním odpadem. Správné 
skladování opotřebovaných výrobků pomáhá omezit jejich škodlivý vliv na přírodní prostředí a lidské zdraví. SK Informujte sa o miestnych 
pravidlách zberu a triedenia elektrických a elektronických zariadení. Dodržujte prosím predpisy a nelikvidujte použité elektronické výrobky 
spolu s bežným domovým odpadom. Správna likvidácia použitých výrobkov pomáha znižovať ich škodlivý vplyv na životné prostredie a ľudské 
zdravie. LT Susipažinkite su vietinėmis elektros ir elektronikos prietaisų surinkimo ir rūšiavimo taisyklėmis. Laikykitės įstatymų ir panaudotų 
elektroninių prietaisų neišmeskite kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Tinkamas panaudotų produktų rūšiavimas padeda sumažinti jų neigiamą 
poveikį aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai. LV Lūdzu, skatiet vietējos noteikumus par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu savākšanu un nošķiršanu. 
ievērojiet noteikumus un neizmetiet nolietotos elektroniskos izstrādājumus kopā ar parastajiem sadzīves atkritumiem. Pareiza izlietoto pro-
duktu uzglabāšana palīdz samazināt to kaitīgo ietekmi uz vidi un cilvēku veselību. EE Vaadake elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kogumise ja 
eraldamise kohalikke eeskirju. järgige eeskirju ja ärge visake kasutatud elektroonikatooteid koos tavaliste olmejäätmetega. Kasutatud too-
dete õige ladustamine aitab vähendada nende kahjulikku mõju keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele. DE Informieren Sie sich über die örtlichen 
Vorschriften für die Sammlung und Sortierung von Elektro- und Elektronikzubehör. Bitte beachten Sie die Vorschriften und entsorgen Sie 
gebrauchte Elektronikprodukte nicht zusammen mit dem normalen Hausmüll. Die sachgemäße Lagerung gebrauchter Produkte trägt dazu 
bei, schädliche Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu verringern. HU Kérjük, olvassa el az elektromos és elektro-
nikus berendezések gyűjtésére és elkülönítésére vonatkozó helyi szabályokat. tartsa be az előírásokat, és ne dobja ki a használt elektronikai 
termékeket a normál háztartási hulladékkal. A használt termékek megfelelő tárolása segít csökkenteni a környezetre és az emberi egész-
ségre gyakorolt káros hatásukat. RO | MD Vă rugăm să consultați regulile locale pentru colectarea și separarea echipamentelor electrice 
și electronice. respectați reglementările și nu aruncați produsele electronice uzate împreună cu deșeurile menajere normale. Depozitarea 
corectă a produselor uzate ajută la reducerea impactului nociv al acestora asupra mediului și sănătății umane. SI Oglejte si lokalne predpise 
za zbiranje in ločevanje električne in elektronske opreme. upoštevajte predpise in ne odvrzite rabljenih elektronskih izdelkov med običajne 
gospodinjske odpadke. Pravilno skladiščenje uporabljenih izdelkov pomaga zmanjšati njihov škodljiv vpliv na okolje in zdravje ljudi. BG Моля, 
вижте местните правила за събиране и разделяне на електрическо и електронно оборудване. спазвайте разпоредбите и не изхвър-
ляйте използвани електронни продукти с обикновените битови отпадъци. Правилното съхранение на използваните продукти спомага 
за намаляване на вредното им въздействие върху околната среда и човешкото здраве. HR | RS | BA | ME Molimo pogledajte lokalna 
pravila za prikupljanje i odvajanje električne i elektroničke opreme. pridržavati se propisa i ne odlagati rabljene elektroničke proizvode s uo-
bičajenim kućnim otpadom. Ispravno skladištenje rabljenih proizvoda pomaže smanjiti njihov štetan utjecaj na okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje. UA 
Будь ласка, зверніться до місцевих правил збору та розділення електричного та електронного обладнання. дотримуйтеся правил і не 
викидайте використані електронні вироби разом зі звичайним побутовим сміттям. Правильне зберігання використаних продуктів до-
помагає зменшити їх шкідливий вплив на навколишнє середовище та здоров’я людини. GR Εξοικειωθείτε με τους τοπικούς κανόνες 
σας για τη συλλογή και τον διαχωρισμό ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού. Παρακαλούμε ακολουθήστε τους κανονισμούς 
και μην απορρίπτετε τα χρησιμοποιημένα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα μαζί με τα κανονικά οικιακά απορρίμματα. Η σωστή αποθήκευση 
των χρησιμοποιημένων προϊόντων συμβάλλει στη μείωση των επιβλαβών επιπτώσεών τους στο φυσικό περιβάλλον και την 
ανθρώπινη υγεία. GE გთხოვთ, გაეცნოთ თქვენს ადგილობრივ წესებს ელექტრო და ელექტრონული მოწყობილობების 
შეგროვებისა და სეგრეგაციის შესახებ. გთხოვთ, დაიცვათ წესები და არ გადაყაროთ გამოყენებული ელექტრონული 
პროდუქტები ჩვეულებრივი საყოფაცხოვრებო ნარჩენებით. გამოყენებული პროდუქტების სათანადო შენახვა ხელს 
უწყობს მათი მავნე ზემოქმედების შემცირებას ბუნებრივ გარემოზე და ადამიანის ჯანმრთელობაზე.


